W NafsumeAtari

TAITO

v YOUNGBAE

UrPoirt

©2018 NatsumeAtari Inc. All rights reserved.
© TAITO CORPORATION 2018 ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.

OnPoint IS

Owner’s Manual

A Caution

- To use this machine safely and correctly, read this manual carefully

and make sure you fully understand the contents before using the
machine.

- After reading this manual, keep it in a designated place so that it
can be referenced by others anytime.

Note: the contents of this manual may be updated without notice.

YB-OP-01A






Preface

Thank you very much for purchasing our "OnPoint; game machine.

Purpose of this instruction manual

This manual includes handling methods and precautions for use.

aoejaid

Read this manual carefully and keep it in a safe place so that it can be used as a reference at any time.

If you lose this manual, contact your local distributor to obtain a new one.

Technical Service/Advance Replacement Parts:

Contact your local distributor.

FCC Statement

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions:
(1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received,

including interference that may cause undesired operation.

The users manual or instruction manual for an intentional or unintentional radiator shall caution the user that changes or
modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user's authority to operate
the equipment. In cases where the manual is provided only in a form other than paper, such as on a computer disk
or over the Internet, the information required by this section may be included in the manual in that alternative form,
provided the user can reasonably be expected to have the capability to access information in that form.

Preface 1



Important information for safety

This manual uses the following definitions to explain the safety information. Read them carefully and be sure to follow

all cautions and warnings.

Definition of personnel in this manual:

We use the following definitions for game-machine personnel in this manual:

3
8
.
g8
o=
22
<3
=
(=]
=)

® Management staff
Staff who operate and maintain amusement sites or shops under the supervision of the owners of "OnPoint; .

® Arcade maintenance man
Persons who have experience in arcade-game machine maintenance and regularly carry out the installation,
assembly and maintenance checks of games, and who replace parts and consumable items under the supervision

of the game owners or the shop management staff.

® Engineer
Persons who work for amusement game machine manufacturers and are responsible for the design product
inspection, and maintenance of amusement game machines, or those who have knowledge of electrical,
electronic, and mechanical engineering that is equivalent to the knowledge of an engineering high school

graduate, and who regularly maintain and repair amusement game machines.

® Player

Person who play games at facilities and shops where "OnPoint; is installed.

Explanation of the safety symbols:

In this manual, degrees of danger and damage cased by mishandling are classified by use of the following labels and

symbols.

AWARNING Indicates a situation that may lead to death or serious injury if not handled properly.

A CAUTION Indicates a situation that may lead to personal injury, or damage to the parts or the
machine if not handled properly.

LUJo AU [ndicates important parts of the procedures that should be followed carefully.
Indicates possible situations that may occur when working with this machine.

2 Important information for safety



Important information for safety

Cautions for safety

ACAUTION

@ Be sure to use a tracer BB (Ball bullet) of 0.12g of genuine product for Gun device.
Using defect ball bullets or imitation will cause failure and will not be able to receive after service.

3
K
» _.
82
(]

&3
2
=)

® Gun device will not be fire if there is an obstacle within 1,300mm from the muzzle.
® Do not use it as an abnormal condition, such as smoke or strange smell or noise.

It can cause electric shock and fire.

Turn off the power switch immediately, unplug the power cable, and contact your local distributor.
® The power capacity of this product is marked at the bottom of the monitor cabinet label.

Use indoor wiring to meet the power specification, it may cause electric shock and fire.

% Please check the specifications for each country.

® Do not reseat the power plug with wet hands. It can cause an electric shock.

® The included power cable is for this product only.

Observe the following when using power cables:
-Do not use the supplied power cable for other equipment or applications.
-The power cable must be used exclusively for this product.

® Do not use a damaged power cable. It can cause electric shock and fire.
Observe the following when handling power cables:
-Do not process the power cable.
Do not put heavy things on the power cable.
Do not bend or pull forcefully.
® Do not wire too many power cables at one place.
It generates heat and causes the fire.

® Use caution when handling power plug.

Mishandling can cause a fire.
Observe the following when working with power plugs:

-Do not plug with foreign substance such as dust stuck on it.
‘Insert the power plug firmly.

® Be sure to check the ground lead.
It can cause an electric shock or failure. Be sure to use the connection from the ground lead.
® Do not leave any foreign material, water, or other liquid inside.
It can cause electric shock and fire.
Turn off the power switch immediately, unplug the power cable, and contact your local distributor.

@ Be careful of the fire (tobacco).
This product does not have a fire alarm, so be careful not to touch any tobacco.

® Do not modify (reform) any parts of this document that are not instructed to do so.

‘It can cause electric shock and fire.
«If an accident occurs due to disassembly, repair or alteration of parts without instructions, we will

not be held liable for any damages to third parties.

Important information for safety 3



Important information for safety

About Warning label

AWARNING

® The warning labels on this product should easily legible, install the machine at a
proper location with ample illumination and keep the labels clean at all times. Also,
make sure that the labels are not hidden behind another game machine or other
objects.

@ If the warning label is damaged, replace it with a new sticker (If you wish to order a
warning label, please contact local sales representative.)

3
8
.
g8
o=
22
<3
=
(=]
=)

® Warning label attachment

| Video cabinet Assy | . |
AWARNING

CAUTION
HIGH VOLTAGE
High voltage can cause
an electric shock.

Do not open other than

service personnel,

[G1001389
VOLTAGE WARNING STICKER]

A\ CAUTION

Anyone who has had a seizure when viewing lights or patterns from television
games, be cautious when playing the game.
Stop playing and rest if you experience altered vision or disorientation,

[G1002826 CAUTION STICKER-(HIKARISIGEKI)]

Shooting cabinet Assy

( ACAUTION
TERMS AND CONDITION FOR USE

OnPoint is a shooting game that shoots BB bullets onto the game screen
with Airsoft gun. For the player’s own safety, please read the following
terms and conditions before playing.

1. Player MUST wear the safety glasses on at all times when entering the shooting

| AWARNING |

Be sure to install Horizontal and
Vertical Scale correctly for safety.

area andlor playing OnPoint.

2.Do NOT touch the Airsoft gun unless you are the game player.
3.Do NOT look into the muzzle of the Airsoft gun in any circumstances.
4.Do NOT bring your face close to the slide of the Airsoft gun as it will blowback.

5.D0NOT

6. Keep your fingers off the trigger until you are ready to aim the game screen.

7.Do NOT aim or shoot outside of the game screen.

8.D0 NOT handle roughly or damage the Airsoft gun. If the Airsoft gun or any
‘equipment in the store is damaged or destroyed, any damage and expenses
caused by the player shall be fully compensated to our or our affliates.

9. Please refrain from playing OnPoint while drinking alcohol.
and

10.1f you find any problems . pl P pl
local staff.

4 Important information for safety



Contents

Preface

Contents

Product overview

Chapter 3. Operation

Parts Diagram

Wiring Diagram

Technical Support

1

Important information for safety 2
Definition of personnel in this manual 2

Explanation of the safety symbols 2

Cautions for safety 3

About warning label 4

5

6

Name of each part 6

Product specification list 8

External dimensions 9

Packaging 11

Packed items list 12

Supplied key list 15

Installation tools 15

Chapter 1. Moving and transportation 16
Il 1-1. Moving (on the floor) 17

M 1-2. Manual transportation (carrying on stairs, etc.) 18

M 1-3. Trucking 19

Chapter 2. Installation 20
Il 2-1. About installation 20

l 2-2. Assembly 22

M 2-3. Installing the shooting cabinet Assy 31

H 2-4. Installing the safety bar 35

Hl 2-5. Installing the cabinet 36

Il 2-6. Compressor connection 38

Il 2-7. Connecting the power cable 39

Il 2-8. Supplying the BBs 40

M 2-9. Setup the Gun device 41

Il 2-10. Safety check 44

Il 2-11. Supplying the power 44

45

Hl 3-1. Operation check 46

M 3-2. Explanation of the Gun device 48

Il 3-3. Explanation of the game system 50

H 3-4. Test mode 56

Chapter 4. Maintenance 69
Il 4-1. About Inspection 70

Il 4-2. Before maintenance and inspection 73

Il 4-3. How to replace parts 77

H 4-4. Replacing the fuse 109

Chapter 5. Error message 110
B 5-1. Error message 110

116

142

147

Contents

5

(@)
o}
=
=
o
=
=
»




Product overview

Name of each part

| Video cabinet Assy |

v
=
(=]
o
c
2]
-+
=]
<
(1)
2
()
2

Side guard sheet L\
Sensor panel Assy\/

| — Monitor

/Side guard sheet R

Back door (Upper)\

Handle

Back door (Lower)

Power switch \
@

Fuse box /%

ANy

Power unit/ ~_II> “
/ a@/ Shield case

Cable cover

6 Product overview



Product overview

Shooting cabinet Assy

Selector door

Selector —.
switch

Shooting door —.

Gun device

Control panel
Gun device cradle

Title panel

7

\jé/ Side LED

Coin mech

Slide  Rear sight
Front sight

Muzzle

/ Trigger )
Safety device

Grip
Flexible hose — ¥

Product overview

7

)
=
o
o
[=
(2]
—
o
<
(0]
s,
0]
2



Product overview

Product specification list

OnPoint specifications

Item data

For installing one unit

. . 1000(W) x 2785(D)x 2120(H)mm

External dimensions 39(W) x 109(D)x 83(H)inch

Height without Title Box Assy : 1865mm / 73inch

9
o
<
c
5]
~
o
<
)
<
)
g

Weight Approx. 281 kg / 620 Ibs

Rated power supply AC100V~120V or 200V~240V(50/60Hz)
Rated power consumption 270W

Maximum current consumption 3A(50/60Hz)

BB dispenser capacity 20,000pcs

BBs collection box capacity 20,000pcs

% The maximum number of input coins is 99.
For more than 99 coins, coin lockout is automatically returned when coin is inserted.

% Please check the specifications for each country.

8 Product overview



Product overview

External dimensions

| For installing one unit

2785 [mm] - 109[inch]

Y
(=]
o
[=
(2]
-
o
<
(0]
s
0]
2

»>
-

1000 [mm] - 39 [inch]
I 1

|
-

2120 [ mm] - 83 [inch]

% To improve performance, the appearance and specifications of the safety bar are subject to change without
notice.

Product overview 9



Product overview

)
=
o
T For installing more than two units
ot
(]
g B 2785 [mm] - 109 [inch]
E, - >
)
$ " e — e —
P— —
= Ja
g . d || @
CIE — —
€
E e —
Q A
S O @
~1 0
— ]
Y -
= A

2120 [mm] - 83 [inch]

% To improve performance, the appearance and specifications of the safety bar are subject to change without
notice.

1 0 Product overview



Product overview

Packaging

This product is shipped as below.
You may need packaging cases and materials for repackaging, so please keep them safe.

)
=
o
o
[=
(2]
—
o
<
(0]
s,
0]
2

Video cabinet(1/5) Packing case(2/5) Packing case(3/5)

External Dimensions : 810x575x1865 mm External Dimensions : 17700x675x25 mm  External Dimensions : 1255x800x35 mm
31x22x73 inch 66x26x1 inch 49x31x1 inch

Weight : Approx. 138kg / 304 Ibs Weight : Approx. 6kg /13 Ibs Weight : Approx. 6kg /13 Ibs

Shooting cabinet(4/5) Packing case(5/5)

External Dimensions : 730x780x1330 mm External Dimensions : 377x832x306 mm
28x30x52 inch 14x32x12 inch

Weight : Approx. 80kg / 176 Ibs Weight : Approx. 18kg / 39 Ibs

Product overview 1 1



Product overview

Packed items list

o
o Make sure that all items are delivered before installation. If there is any shorted, or missed item, contact the dealer where
g’ you purchased the game machine.
o
g Packed items
g Store within accessories (2/5)
Name (Accessory parts) Qty. Name (Accessory parts) Qty.
BACK GUARD SHEET SIDE GUARD SHEET-L-(MIDDLE)

[F9009403]
\ 2 Qo | ]

SIDE GUARD SHEET-R-(MIDDLE)

\

Store within accessories (3/5)

Name (Accessory parts) Qty.

FRONT GUARD SHEET ASSY
[M9009342]

Store within accessories (4/5)

Name (Accessory parts) Remark Qty.

POWER CABLE Included in the Coin box

BBs Included in the BB dispenser -I bag

(1ks/
2lbs)

1 2 Product overview




Product overview

Store within accessories (5/5)

v
Name (Accessory parts) Qty. Name (Accessory parts) Qty. =
c
SIDE GUARD PLATE-(FRONT) SIDE GUARD PLATE-(MIDDLE) gn-
[E3104389] [E3104390] 5
P
2 2 kB
s
SIDE GUARD PLATE-(TITLE) BACK GUARD BRACKET
[E3104369]
[E3104391] 4
GROUND MAT
[H9001008] _I 'I
UPPER GUARD SHEET SLOPE UPPER LH
[G9001502] [E5060898]
SLOPE UPPER RH BBs collection box
[E5060899] [H9001007]
\|/

Product overview 1 3



v
=
(=]
o
c
2]
-+
=]
<
(1)
<
()
2

Product overview

14

Store within accessories (5/5)

Name (Accessory parts)

Qty.

Torx bolt (Black) M4x8

10

Sems up set bolt (W) M6x18

&

Sems screw (W) M4x16

Pan head screw (Black) M4x8

Qty.

Name (Accessory parts)
Sems allen bolt (Black) M6x30

Pan head screw (Black) M4x16

36

Flat Washer 4.5x18x1.6T

&

Instruction Manual

SERVICE INSTRUCTION Q

Product overview




Product overview

Supplied key list

If you lose the service keys, please contact the local sales representative.

B Service key : 7001

key to the selector door.

)
=
o
o
[=
(2]
—
o
<
(0]
s
0]
2

£ 0
Bl Cash key : 6001 @

key to the coin box.

Installation tools

The tools used in this document are shown in the table below.

Name

Phillips screwdriver (No.2)

Stubbed screwdriver (No.2) —

Flat-blade screwdriver

Box driver 7mm / 0.27 inch

gmm/031inch [(I—1 ]

10mm / 0.39 inch

4mm/ 0.15inch
5mm /0.19 inch
6mm / 0.23 inch

Allen wrench 2mm / 0.07 inch m

Monkey spanner

Nipper _ e

Product overview 1 5



1. Moving and transportation

About Chapter 1.

Safety cautions for moving 16
l 1-1. Moving (On the floor) 17
M 1-2. Manual transportation (Carrying on stairs, etc.) 18
H 1-3. Trucking 19

Safety cautions for moving

AWARNING

® When moving the machine, be sure to turn off the power switch and disconnect the
power cable. If you move the machine while still connected, it cause the damage by
caster, etc.

® When moving, be sure to separate the Title Box Assy.

(®)
=2
Q
T
-
()
=
-

Turn off the power switch at the bottom of the rear cabinet. Unplug the power cord
from the cabinet.

Power switch Power cable

Please check the Safety bar installation manual and remove it from reverse order.

See P.31 [Installing the shooting cabinet Assy].

16 1. Moving and transportation



1. Moving and transportation

l 1-1. Moving (On the floor)

AWARNING

® When moving the machine, be sure to turn off the power switch and disconnect the
power cable or LAN cable. If you move the machine while still connected, it cause the
damage by caster, etc.

@ Before moving, be sure to raise the level adjusters (4 levelers) all the way.

® While moving, do not touch the resin part.

I J9)deyn

Turn off the power switch at the bottom of the rear cabinet. Unplug the power cable
from the wall outlet and remove the power cable from the cabinet.

See P.16 [Safety cautions for moving.]

Raise the level adjusters (Levelers (4 ea.) of the video cabinet Assy and levelers
(5 ea.) of the shooting cabinet Assy) all the way using a monkey wrench.
See P.36 [Fix the level adjuster]

Installation tool
- Monkey spanner Level adjusters (4 ea.)

[Raise the level adjuster all the way]

When moving the machine, slowly push the cabinet to move.

Video cabinet Assy | | Shooting cabinet Assy

Gun holder Gun device

Resin Part

IMPORTANT

Do not hold on Gun device, Resin Part Resin Part

Gun holder, and the resin
part when moving.

1. Moving and transportation 17



1. Moving and transportation

l 1-2. Manual transportation (Carrying on stairs, etc.)

A WARNING

® Do not hold on to the resin part when lifting the machine. Those parts can cause
damage and result in an accident or injury.

® Be sure to separate the machine before you lift.

H Do not hold following places.
Do not hold on to the following sections of the machine.

(®)
=2
Q
T
-~
()
=
-

| Video cabinet Assy | Sensor panel sheet (front)

Total weight : Approx. 138kg / @
304 Ibs -

Sensor panel sheet ~_

Title box
guard sheet

Front LED Assy

Shooting Cabinet Assy |

Total weight : Approx. 80kg /
176 lbs

- Resin Part

18 1. Moving and transportation



1. Moving and transportation

M 1-3. Trucking

A CAUTION

® When transporting the machine, be sure to turn off the power switch and disconnect
the power cable. If you move the machine while still connected, it cause the damage

by caster, etc.

® Be sure to separate the machine before you transport the machine.

® When transporting the machine, be sure to include packed items and this instruction
manual.

I J9)deyn

® Do not use roping for a transport vehicle. Failure to do this may result in damage to
the machine.

Follow these steps to transport the machine after installation.
Be sure to include packed items and this instruction manual.

Make sure to turn off the power switch and disconnect the power cable.

See P.16 [Safety cautions for moving]

Remove the safety bar and separate the title box Assy and make it as transportable.

X See P.36 [Installing the cabinet] and [Safety bar installation manual] and
assemble in reverse order.

Use an original box for packing.

Make sure all keys are locked.

Put this instruction manual in a plastic bag, etc. and secure it in with tape in a visible
location.

When transporting the machine, raise the level adjuster all the way.

1. Moving and transportation 19



2. Installation

Il 2-1. About installation

e Installation requirements

A CAUTION

@ Install the machine according to the instructions.
+ Indoor use only.
- Temperature 10T ~35T (Recommended temperature : 15~30T)
- Humidity does not deviate from 10%~70%.

e ocations to avoid

A CAUTION

® Never install the machine outdoors or at any of the following locations:

+ Place where the machine may became an obstruction in emergencies (such as near
emergency exit) and place where fire extinguisher or similar equipment is installed.

- Place where moisture condensation may occur due to temperature differences.

- Place exposed to rain or water leakage (such as indoor swimming pool, shower booth, etc.).

+ Place in direct sunlight

- Hot places.

- Caution of flammable, volatile drugs or hazardous substances in places with high
flammmable gas.

- A place with a slope on the floor (a place with a slope of more than 2 degrees).

- Unstable place or location where vibration are produced.

- Dusty places.

- Less than the installation space.

+ Install the back of the product towards the wall.

About Chapter 2.
H 2-1. About Installation 20 M 2-4. Installing the safety bar ... 35
H 2-2. Assembly 22 [ 2-5. Installing the cabinet ... 36
2-2-1 Remove the title shipping bracket .. 22 2-5-1 Fix the level adjuster ... 36
2-2-2 Removing the title box Assy ... 25 2-5-2 Installing the BBs recovery box ....... 36
2-2-3 Installing the front guard sheet Assy 2-5-3 Installing the ground mat
27 2-5-4 Installing the goggles ...
2-2-4 Installing the side guard sheet (Middle) g 5.6, Compressor connection ...
27 - c .
2-2-5 Installing the upper guard sheet ... 30 2-7. Connecting the power cable .......... 39
M 2-3. Installing the shooting cabinet Assy [ 2-8. Supplying the BBs 40
31 I 2-9. Setup the Gun device ... 41
2-3-1 Connecting the shooting cabinet Assy 2-9-1 Setup the ID 41
31 M 2-10. Safety check 44

2-3-2 Connecting the video cabinet Assy

33 H 2-11. Supplying the power ... 44

20 2. Installation



2. Installation

e About play zone

A CAUTION

@ Be sure to provide a play zone shown below and do not block the ventilation which can
causes heat and fire.

* Play zone for installed machine

- When installing this product, make sure that there is 500mm of free space before and after the machine.
Open the door to proceed with maintenance. limited space can cause an accident during maintenance work.
- Route the connecting cable as shown below.

- Install the air compressor as location conditions.

‘ Safety bar‘
For installing ! !
one unit Video cabinet
Assy Shooting
Ground mat (] cabinet Assy
Connecting U
cable ! Safety bar
For installing i \ﬁl'_— |
more than two X'deo cabinet
units S8y Shooting
| E BIERI mat L cabinet Assy
500mm 500mm
[ ¢ >
j (- )]
Connecting = J
i cable ‘ ‘

2. Installation 21



2. Installation

H 2-2. Assembly

AWARNING

Be sure to handle by experienced staff or engineers. Also, do not proceed with any
work that is not listed in this manual.

® Be sure to prepare a stable ladder, plate, etc. to install the title box Assy. Be careful
since it is located in a high position.

® Make sure that the designated number of persons are available for assembly.

® Be sure to turn the power switch off.

2-2-1 Remove the title shipping bracket

Remove the screws (6 ea.) and dismount the title box Assy.
[Sems screw (W) : M4x16] 6 ea.

Installation tool

+ Phillips screwdriver (No.2)

A WARNING

Make sure to keep the
removed screws.

Remove the screws (6 ea.) and dismount the title shipping bracket L/R.
[Sems screw (W) : M4x16] 6 ea.

Installation tool

- Phillips screwdriver (No.2)

Title shipping

bracket L Title shipping

bracket R

A WARNING

Make sure to keep the title
shipping bracket L / R and
SCrews.

22 2. Installation



2. Installation

"OnPoint, Disassembly of LCD buffer

A WARN I N G Installation tool

- Phillips screwdriver (No.2)

® Be sure to handle by experienced staff or engineers. g:uj:]]
Steps

Remove the screws (4 ea.) and dismount the sensor frame guard bracket (Under).
[Sems screw (Black) : M4x8] 4 ea.

Installation tool

- Phillips screwdriver (No.2)

Sensor frame guard

bracket (Under) \\<

Remove the screws (18 ea.) and dismount the sensor frame side (Outer).
[Sems screw (Black) : M4x8] 18 ea.

Installation tool

- Phillips screwdriver (No.2)

B
B
o]

a \Sensor frame side

% & (Outer)

an

\ “\%

2. Installation 23



2. Installation

Open the sensor frame side (Outer) and remove tapes (6 ea.)

Buffer fixing tape
(6 ea.)
% On both sides

Remove the buffer slowly from one side.

Install the sensor frame side (Outer) and sensor frame guard bracket(under) in
reverse order from No.l and 2.

24 2. Installation



2. Installation

2-2-2 Installing the title box Assy

Loosen the bolts (3 ea.) and lift the back door (Upper) slightly and dismount.
[Sems up set bolt (W) (Black) : M5x12] (3 ea.)

Installation tool

- Box driver
8mm / 0.31 inch

Back door (Upper)

A WARNING

Be sure to lift the title box
Assy at least 2 persons and
be careful not to drop it.

Be careful not to jam the
Connector and connector
during the installation.

.
3
X
o *
1‘
%

[Re-use : Sems up set bolt (W) (Black) : M5x12 (3 ea.)]

@ Lift up the title box Assy, and connect the Connector with the connector at the

hole.

@ Place the title box Assy on the title box holder from the top side, making sure that
the title box Assy enters the hole on the bottom of the title box holder.

®/ }

Q o

]\I\l\ Conn\ector

Title box holder

s

Title box Assy

2. Installation 25



2. Installation

(D Connect the connector (1 ea.).
@ Using the bolts (3 ea.), install the title box Assy.
[Sems up set bolt (W) : M6x18] (3 ea.)

Installation tool

Title box Assy

- Box driver
10mm / 0.39 inch

Using the bolts (3 ea.), install the back door (upper).
[Sems up set bolt (W) (Black) : M5x12 (Re-use)] (3 ea.)

Installation tool

- Box driver
8mm / 0.31 inch

Back door (Upper)

26 2. Installation



2. Installation

2-2-3 Installing the front guard sheet Assy

Using the screws (8 ea.), install the front guard sheet to the cabinet.
[Sems screw (W) : M4x16] (8 ea.)

Installation tool
- Phillips screwdriver (No.2)
“%
IEs
- /@
N
. /
&
& Front guard sheet Assy

2-2-4 Installing the side guard sheet (Middle)
(D Align the side guard sheet L (Middle) with the side guard plate (Title) and secure
the title box Assy using the screws (5 ea.).

@ Align the side guard sheet R (Middle) with the side guard plate (Title) and secure
the title box Assy using the screws (5 ea.).

[Pan head screw (Black) : M4x16] (10 ea.)

Title box Assy Title box Assy
Installation tool ® \/ @ \/
+ Phillips screwdriver (No.2) Side guard Side guard
plate (Title) plate (Title)

Side guard

Side guard
sheet L (Middle)

sheet R (Middle)

2. Installation 27



2. Installation

Using the screws (6 ea.), install the side guard plate (Front) to the front guard sheet
Assy.

[Pan head screw (Black) : M4x16] (6 ea.)

Installation tool o
- Phillips screwdriver (No.2) //
Front guard sheet Assy
. ~ /@
P

Side guard plate (Front)

e
@/\'\ Side guard plate (Front)

@ Align the side guard plate (Middle) and the side guard sheet L (Middle) and
secure to the cabinet using the screws (6 ea.).

® Pull down the side guard plate (Middle) to align with the side guard sheet L
(Middle).
[Pan head screw (Black) : M4x16] (6 ea.)

Installation tool @™ Pull down the side guard
. Phillios screwdriver (NO 2) plate (Middle) to align with the
ip warlv . Side guard sheet L (Middle) side guard sheet L (Middle).

AWARNING

Be sure to install the side Side guard plate (Middle)
guard sheet and side guard
plate at least 2 persons.

Install the side guard sheet R(Middle) in the same order.

28 2. Installation



2. Installation

Using the screws (8 ea.), install the back guard bracket.
[Pan head screw (Black) : M4x16] (8 ea.)

]
Installation tool ﬂ>

- Phillips screwdriver (No.2)

Back guard bracket

Install the back guard
bracket for four places.

Secure the back guard sheet to the back guard bracket using the screws (4 ea.).
[Pan head screw (Black) : M4x8] (4 ea.)

Installation tool

|

- Phillips screwdriver (No.2)

N\

Back guard bracket

Secure the top part first,
then pull down the back
guard sheet to install

2. Installation 29



2. Installation

2-2-5 Installing the upper guard sheet

@ Remove screws (4 ea.) from the slope upper base.
® Using the removed screws (4 ea.), install the slope upper LH/RH.
[Torx screw (Black) : M4x8] (4 ea.)

Installation tool 5 | |
lope upper LH
+ Phillips screwdriver (No.2) )

b
—

Slope upper RH

Slope upper base

Using the screws (6 ea.), install the upper guard sheet.
[Torx screw (Black) : M4x8] (6 ea.)

Installation tool

+ Phillips screwdriver (No.2)

Upper guard sheet
PP 9

|

30 2. Installation



2. Installation

l 2-3. Installing the shooting cabinet Assy

A WARNING

® Connecting cables can be installed on either side. Also wiring can be different based
on the number of installation units. Be sure to check the installation layout before
installing. See P.21 [Play zone for installed machine.]

2-3-1 Connecting the shooting cabinet Assy

Dismount the shooting door of the shooting cabinet Assy.
See P.75 [How to remove the shooting door.]

@ Insert the optical cable of the connection cable and the air hose (1 ea.) into the
shooting cabinet Assy.
@ Connect the connectors (6 ea.).

Optical cable

Air hose
\ /

AL WARNING
\J
Connect carefully to the \
connector direction. \

Connect the connector Shooting cabinet Assy
firmly to the inside.

The direction of the
connection cable depends on
the installation layout.

(D Connect the optical cable to the OPTICAL VR AMP PCB Assy.
@ Secure with cable clips (3 ea.).

Turn the optical cable inwards so that it

OPTICAL VR AM
L does not interfere with the flexible hose.

P PCB ASSY
203 LY &

2. Installation

31



2. Installation

( Connect the air hose.
@ Using the bolts (4 ea.), install the connecting cable to the shooting cabinet Assy.
[Sems allen bolt (W) (Black) : M6x30] (4 ea.)

J

Installation tool

- Allen wrench
5mm/0.19 inch

Air hose

V/iL——

ﬁg cabinet Assy

32 2. Installation



2. Installation

2-3-2 Connecting the video cabinet Assy

Remove the back door (Lower) of the video cabinet Assy.
See P.74 [How to remove the back door (Lower).]

@D Remove the nuts (2 ea.) from the video cabinet Assy and dismount the cable
cover.
@ Rotate the cable cover 180 degree to install the nuts (2 ea.)

[Fly nut : M3](2 ea.)

Video cabinet Assy Rotate 180 degree

to install.

(D (L

Insert the connectors (6 ea.) of the connection cable and the optical cable (1 ea.) into
the video cabinet Assy.

Optlcal cable

/

|’

Connector N

X,

:/ Video cabinet Assy

The direction of the
connection cable depends
on the installation layout.

Direction to compressor 1

2. Installation 33



2. Installation

Using the screw (2 ea.), install the connecting cable to the cable cover.
[Torx screw (Black) : M6x10] (2 ea.)

Installation tool

+ Phillips screwdriver (No.2)

Cable cover

|

Connecting cable

/Direction to compressor

(D Connect the connector (6 ea.)
@ Connect the optical cable (1 ea.) to the shield case Assy.

O

Pay attention to the direction
of the connector and make
sure it reaches the inside.

=

A WARNING

Connect carefully to the

connector direction.
Optical cable/ @

Connect the connector
firmly to the inside.

See P.74 [How to remove the back door (Lower).] to install in reverse order.

If you install more than two machines, install in the same order.

34 2. Installation



2. Installation

H 2-4. Installing the safety bar

AWARNING

® For installing the safety bar, please refer to the Safety bar installation manual.

® Be sure to check the installation layout before installing the safety bar. Also, install the
connection cable on the cabinet first. See P.21 [Play zone for installed machine.]

® Please check the installation location of the compressor before installing the safety
bar. Move the compressor for installation inside the safety bar.

® Be sure to install the safety bar at least 2 persons.

2. Installation 35



2. Installation

H 2-5. Installing the cabinet

2-5-1 Fix the level adjuster

A WARNING

@ Be sure to fix all level adjusters to the cabinet.

©® Make sure that all level adjusters are touching the floor.

Move the cabinet to the installation site.

Using the monkey wrench to lower the level adjusters at a height approximately
3mm/ 0.1 inch from the floor.

Video cabinet Assy (4 ea.) Safety bar (2 ea.)

Installation tool

I Z

=)
+ Monkey spanner . —
oJliie
C
ra)

ol |0

|

®

S

Level adjusters (13 ea.)\
/

Lower the leveler until the casters of each @

assembly are at a height approximately 3mm / 0.1
inch from the floor.

2-5-2 Installing the collection box

@ Place collection box under video cabinet Assy.
@ Rotate it 90 degrees and install the collection box.

\ Video cabinet Assy

Collection box Collection box

36 2. Installation



2. Installation

2-5-3 Installing the ground mat

Place the ground mat in front of the video cabinet Assy.

Video cabinet Assy

Ground mat

2-5-4 Installing the goggles

Install goggles on the rubber bushing of the shooting cabinet Assy.

Goggles

Rubber bushing

Shooting cabinet Assy

2. Installation 37



2. Installation

l 2-6. Compressor connection

AWARNING

@ See air compressor handling manual for instructions on how to assemble and use a
compressor.

® The connection method of the compressor varies by number. Please check the
number of installations.

® Depending on the number of installations, use the compressor gauge appropriately.
(For installing one to two units : 850W/ For installing three to four units : 1100W) as a
rough guide

(HeI@N U ITaleWels LAIla1d  Connect the air hose (1 ea.) of the connecting cable to the compressor.

Air hose

HIANEIC Ul NI CRUET RNV NIE (D Connect the air hose (5Sm) which is an accessory to the compressor.

@ Install the branch joint to the air hose (5m).
® Connect the air hose from the cabinet to the branch joint.

For installing more than two units

F = = = = e = == = = — - - -1

Air hose
/

(From two cabinet sides)

| Air hose
(From one cabinet side)

Compressor
b \ Air hose(5m)

38 2. Installation



2. Installation

l 2-7. Connecting the power cable

AWARNING

® Be sure to install by experienced staff or engineers.

® Make sure to turn off the power switch before the installation.

® Make sure the cabinet and compressor use the separate power supply.

A WARNING

To avoid the electric shock
or failure, install the ground
lead.

Insert the power cable to the back of the power unit.

Power Cable

Insert the power cable plug into the outlet.

[In case of 3P AC socket]

Plug the power plug into the outlet.

[Not a 3P AC socket]

Install the outlet adapter into the power plug and plug it into the power outlet.
Connect the ground wire from the outlet adapter to the ground terminal.

Ground wire

p

To ground terminal

Ground wire

2. Installation 39



2. Installation

Compressor

Plug the power plug of the compressor to the outlet.
Turn on the power switch referring to the operating instructions.

AWARNING

Make sure the cabinet and the compressor use the separate power supply.

Adjust the air output pressure to T0.8MPa referring to the operating instructions.

Move the air compressor to the desired position.

H 2-8. Supplying the BBs

Remove the shooting door of the shooting cabinet Assy.

See P.75 [How to remove the shooting door.]

Remove the lid of the bb dispenser and supply the BBs.

)

—_— — T
—-—__—BB dispenser lid
T

40 2. Installation



2. Installation

H 2-9. Setup the Gun device

A WARNING

® Please be sure to set the ID before operating.

@ If two units are installed, be sure to use a different ID from your near cabinets.

2-9-1 Setup the ID

@ Select [System settings] from the main menu in test mode.
See P.62 [System settings]

@ Set the safety device ID.
% If multiple units are installed, please set the non-duplicate safety device ID (No. 1-4)

Test mode

System Settings

<1>2 3 4
1 Game Play 2 (Coin)
LED (during Demo) < ON > OFF
LED (during Game play) < ON > OFF
Coin reception signal Reverse < Normal >

Language USA

Gun power setting High < Low >
Bullet speed error <0>1 2 3
To the BB sensor test

Back

Left button/ Service switch : Cursor up
Right button/ Select switch : Cursor down

Enter button/ Enter switch : Decision

Set the safety device ID and ID switch to the same number from No.1.
% Numbers are in order (1-2-3-4) from the muzzle.

(D)

ID switch

2. Installation 41



2. Installation

@ Select [BB Sensor test] in test mode and check if BBs can be fire.

See P.59 [BB Sensor test].
AWARNING

The safety device ID and the gun device ID switch in the BB sensor test must
be set to the same number to fire BBs.

BB sensor test

All correction (TO)

All correction (TR)

Single correction (51-V0)

Single correction (S2-V0)

Single correction (S3-V0)

Single correction (54-V0)

Single correction (S1-VR)

Single correction (S2-VR)

Single correction (S3-VR)

Single correction (54-VR)

Undo change

Reset

Go to system settings

Baick Make sure that the Gun device
ID is the same as the ID switch

Left button/ Service switch : Cursor up on the gun device.
Right button/ Select switch : Cursor down

Enter button/ Enter switch : Decision

$1:0020 5210022 $5:10021 54:0024
T:22.53
E:0.000 5:0.000

@ When you turn the gun to the screen, check that the color of the side lamp on the gun
device changes. To the screen, please check if you can fire BB bullets.

Green light | BBs cannot be fire.
Red light BBs can be fire.

r———y T

DDODH

/\Gundewce
LT P
/
E =lo o |loooop
/ \HHHHH LA
Side lamp

42 2. Installation



2. Installation

% If the BB bullet is not fired, please check the BB bullet in the slide.

Pull the slider on the Airsoft gun to make sure that BBs are being supplied to
magazine. Also, if the BBs is blocked, remove the blocked BBs.

BBs

LI

° | 00000

Rotate the slider on the Gun device and pull out one BBs by facing down the muzzle.
Please check if BBs are fired.

% If there is no BBs in the dispenser, replenish the BB dispenser and turn on the
power switch of the machine and the compressor.

% If you don't take one BBs out of the muzzle when you turn the slide back to its
original position, the correct automatic loading will not proceed.

2. Installation 43



44

2. Installation

H 2-10. Safety check

A CAUTION

® Do not use it in an abnormal condition, such as smoke, strange smells or sounds.
It can cause electric shock and fire.
Immediately turn off the power switch, remove the power plug from the outlet, and
contact your local distributor.

@ Pay attention to the handling of the power plug.
Incorrect handling can cause fire.
When handling power plugs, observe the following:

- Do not plug in the power plug with dirt and other foreign substances on it.
« Put the power plug firmly to the end.

® [f liquids such as foreign substances and water are inside, do not use them as they are
causes electric shock and fire.

Immediately turn off the power switch, remove the power plug from the outlet, and
contact your local distributor.

® The warning label attached to the cabinet contains important safety information.
Please note the following points.
+ Be careful of lighting, pollution, etc. and be sure to labels are easily legible.
- Make sure that the labels are not hidden by other machines or objects.

Operation check

Please follow below steps for operation check.

H 2-11. Supplying the power

2.

Installation

Turn the power switch on.
Refer to the instructions for the compressor and turn the power switch on.

A\
|

Power switch

If an error is displayed on the screen, see P.104 [Error message] to remove the error.




3. Operation

About operation

A CAUTION

® Be sure to complete the installation of"Chapter 2., before carrying out the "Chapter 3.,

About Chapter 3.

About operation 45
Hl 3-1. Operation check 46
3-1-1 Name of each part and functions 46
3-1-2 Supplying the power 47
Hl 3-2. Explanation of the Gun device 48
3-2-1 Name of each part 48
3-2-2 Function of the safety device 48
3-2-3 How to hold the Gun device 49

H 3-3. Explanation of the game system 50 (@)

3-3-1 How to play 50 3

©

M 3-4. Test mode 56 4

3-4-1 Description of test mode 56 ;
3-4-2 How to setup test mode 56
3-4-3 How to end test mode 56
3-4-4 Test mode lists 56

3. Operation 45



3. Operation

l 3-1. Operation check

3-1-1 Name of each part and functions

@»\

/

@ |Select button (Left)

@ | Enter button Use for game select and start.
@ | Select button (Right)

@ | Gun device Use for operation.

46 3. Operation



3. Operation

¢ Inside of selector door

Inside of the selector door
7 /? i

:_‘ SERVICE TEST
SOUND SWITCH SWITCH
VOLUME

0o

JELECT ENTER
EWITCH swnc]

©icC
©:0-

w@

| METER

COl

r
— =

® |

\
®

© —_|

(o)
=2
1Y
©
=
1
@ | Sound volume Used to adjust the master volume of the game. Turn clockwise to
increase the volume; turn counterclockwise to decrease the volume. =
a coin without counting to the coin meter.
Add h g to thi t
@ | Service switch % Service coin use is allowed up to 20 consecutive times. The
upper limit is either coin-in, test-out, or power is released
by one of the re-injects.
® | Test switch Switch to test mode
@ | Select switch Used for manipulation, such as selecting items during test mode.
(® | Enter switch Used for confirm the value change, during test mode.
® | Coin meter Add a coin : count up by 1.

3-1-2 Supplying the power

Turn the power switch on.
Refer to the instructions for the compressor and turn the power switch on.

#
|

Power switch

If an error is displayed on the screen, see P.104 [Error message] to remove the error.

3. Operation 47



3. Operation

l 3-2. Explanation of the Gun device

3-2-1 Name of each part

___—Rear sight

Front sight\
Muzzl J [ Slide
uzz e\0 Q/)\

Trigger

Safety Device

~) — Flexible hose

3-2-2 Function of the safety device

A CAUTION

@ If you are using the wrong method, it may not work properly.
® Do not hand block the safety device sensors (2 ea.).
® Be cautious for falling or impact from the gun device.

@ | Safety device BBs cannot fired from outside of the screen or outside of the game.

The ID can be set from 1 to 4. You must set the same number as

the machine.

@ | ID switch % You can change the ID setting on safety devices and machines.

% Use it if you have multiple machines installed side by side.
See P.62 [System settings.]

® Safety device Green light : BBs cannot be fire.
LED lamp Red light : BBs can be fire.

If an obstacle is detected on a straight line within 1,300mm of the

@ | Proximity sensor Gun device muzzle, it will not fire BB bullets.

® Proximity sensor Red light : BBs cannot be fire.
LED lamp Green light : BBs can be fire.

48 3. Operation



3. Operation

3-2-3 How to hold the gun device.

If the player is hading the gun device in a dangerous position, please guide the instroctions.

DC]C]

Proximity sensor
LED lamp

Safety device LED lamp Do not put your
finger on the trigger
until you point at the
game screen.

Hold the grip with your
comfort hand and hold
it as if you're covering it
with the other hand.

® Use the gun gevice in vertical position
rather than horizontal.

A o

CAUTION Ty

¢ J91deyn

A

WARNING

3. Operation 49



50

3. Operation

l 3-3. Explanation of the game system
3-3-1 How to play
Game starts

Insert coins. In demo play, press enter button.
X See P.62 [System settings]to set up demo play mode.

Single mode

3 Select single or vs.

50

* In single mode, select the game type and
level "Beginner mode, and
Fstandard mode

Insert the coins you need to play.

* In vs mode, select the number of people.

GAME

BULLSEYE
SCORE ATTACK
CRUSHER
STEEL SHOT

|'.- | - o= .
' ’ > 03300 b
3 l 54 = O

Select Enter Select

1 COIN(S) START TOPLAY  COIN(S) 1

VS Mode

Select the number of players.
Select from 2~4 players.

Insert the coins you need to play.

Please select the number of people

Select Enter Select

v my

2 COIN(S) START TOPLAY  COIN(S) 1

3. Operation



3. Operation

Select the game

Select the game.
The game mode is different depend on the
number of players.

Select game

Select "Back, to return to the previous
menu.

BULLSEYE
Shoot a gun at the target and get scores before
the target goes of f.

This is for beginners to aim center mass and
get high scores.

Select Enter Select
< m Yy

1 COIN(S) START TOPLAY  COIN(S) 1

Not enough coins

¢ J91deyn

The coin check screen will appear if the
number of coins are short.

If the coin has been inserted, the game starts
automatically.

Ifthe "Time, is 0 and the coins are short,
it will automatically return to the previous

TIME menu.

29

Not enough coins

1/2

Press Enter to cancel

Enter

2 COIN(S) START TOPLAY  COIN(S) 1

3. Operation 51



52

3. Operation

Confirm

CRICKET

TIME

p

Please press Enter button.

L[] nameE | PLAYER1

: PLAYER2

BACK

Select Enter Select

v \ 4

2 COIN(S) START TOPLAY  COIN(S) 2

Game starts

Number of Bullets:100

3. Operation

The final confirmation screen will be
displayed before the game starts.

If you select and press "Start; button on
screen, the game will start.

If you select and press "Back; button on
screen, it will return to the previous menu.

Game starts with 3, 2, 1, Go! voice.

% You cannot fire BBs before the game
starts.
See. P.48 [Explanation of the gun
device]



3. Operation

Game mode

ROUND 1 Play the game.

baghalf Bullets:99

Result

¢ J91deyn

REsSuLT Result will show the player’s scores.

BULLSEYE
ECAYEHHANG / \ « If the game mode is single and the player's
e score is within the top 10, it will be
registered in the ranking.

TOTAL SCORE

If the player’s score is within the top

GRADE 10 rank, it will remain in name entry.
| TECHNIC .
COMBO If the player’s score is out of the top

e 11 rank, it will remain in the rank record.

* If the game mode is vs, there are no

RANK IN ! rankings.
CONGRATULATIONS !

{1

Select Enter Select

v v

1 COIN(S) START TOPLAY  COIN(S) O

3. Operation 53



3. Operation

Name entry

Input names for ranking.
Enter the characters Max 8 letters.

The ranking record from top 4~10 will be
automatically deleted when you turn off the
machine.

See. P.65 [Clear ranking]|

Please enter name.

Right/Left buttons: select letters
OK button: confirm letters

You can enter up to 8 letters.
Press OK to confirm name.

Select Enter Select

< = VY

1 COIN(S) START TOPLAY  COIN(S) O

Ranking

RANKING Mark the rank of current game mode.

BULLSEYE Top 1~10

YOUNGBAE
TAITO

NATSUMEA

‘1 COIN(S) START TO PLAY  COIN(S) O

54 3. Operation



3. Operation

Exit the game mode

End the game.
Return to the demo regardless of the

remaining coin(s).

THANK YOU

FOR PLAYING_

1 COIN(S) START TOPLAY  COIN(S) O

¢ J91deyn

3. Operation 55



3. Operation

H 3-4. Test mode
3-4-1 Description of test mode

Open the selector door while the game is on.
See P.75 [How to open the selector door]

Press test switch to enter test mode.

¢ Inside of the selector door Test mode

Test switch
\ BB sensor test
LED test
( Sound setting
System setting
Game setting
(() factory setting
@ f Clear ranking
SERVICE Book keeping
SHEH End test mode
Siich
__
. Left button/ Service switch : Cursor up

Right button/ Select switch : Cursor down

Enter button/ Enter switch : Decision

[Test mode screen]

3-4-2 How to setup test mode

l Service switch, Select switch
Select the items.

% You can also use the left and right button.

M Enter switch
Confirm the selected items.

% You can also use the enter button.

3-4-3 How to end test mode

Select back on test mode screen or Press test switch to end test mode.

3-4-4 Test mode lists

[Monitor test] 57 [Game setting] 63
[I/O test] 58 [Restore factory setting] ... 64
[BB sensor test] 59 [Clear ranking] 65
[LED test] 60 [Book Keeping] 66
[Sound setting] 61 [End test mode] 68
[System settings] 62

56 3. Operation



3. Operation

[Monitor test]

To check if the monitor is working properly.

Select "Monitor Test; and confirm in the main menu.

Press enter or enter switch and LED lights "Cross hatch; = "Color Bar;, =
"White, = "Red; = "Green, = "Blue, light alternatively.

Test mode

Select / Enter switch : White
Test switch : return to main menu

Test mode

(@)
=2
[
©
=
(1)
=
w»

White(255,255,255)

Select / Enter switch : Red
Test switch : return to main menu

A 4

4+

Test mode

Green(0,255,0) «

Select/ Enter switch : Blue
Test switch : return to main menu

Press test switch to go back to main menu.

3. Operation 57



3. Operation

[1/0 test]

To check if all switches are working properly.

Select "T/O Test, in main menu and confirm.

58

3. Operation

Press button or switch to check.

Test mode

1/0 test

Left button
Left button LED

Right button
Right button LED

Start button
Start button LED

Service button
Select button

Enter button
Lockout

Coin switch

Bullet Empty Sensor

Test switch: return to main menu

Item Contents
Left button Press and hold left button to on.
Left button LED Press left button to change left button LED on/off.
Right button Press and hold right button to on.
Right button LED Press right button to change right button LED on/off.
Start button Press and hold select button to on.
Start button LED Press select button to change select button LED on/off.

Service button

Press and hold service switch to on.

Select button

Press and hold select switch to on.

Enter button

Press and hold enter switch to on.

Coin switch

meter is also active.

Press test switch to go back to main menu.

When coin switch is active, it is on. When you test it, coin




3. Operation

[BB sensor test]

To perform BB sensor test

A CAUTION

® Only adjust this function when there is sensor error. If you adjust this sensor, it may
not work. Please reset as factory rest if there is any problem.

Select "BB sensor test, and confirm in the main menu.

Select the item and enter to setup.

BB sensor test

=> Dalete hit mark
All eorrection (TO)
All corraction (TR)
Single correction (51-V0)
Single correction (52-V0)
Single correction (53-V0)
Single correction (54-V0)
Single correction (51-VR)
Single correction ($2-VR)
Single correction (§3-VR)
Single correction (S4-VR)
Undo change
Reset
Go to system settings
Back

Left butten/ Service switch : Cursor up

Right button/ Select switch : Cursor down

Enter button/ Enter switch : Decision

Safety device ID:1

Humber of Bullets:0

$1:0021 $2:0021 53:0020 54:0021
T:20.43

E:0.000 5:0.000

Item Contents

Delete hit mark Delete all hit mark.

Adjust the response time from the center of the screen close to
All correction (TO) the outside of the screen. Adjustable to 0.001 units in the range of
0.900 to 0.001 units. The bigger the number, the more it goes out.

Adjust the response time from the center of the screen close to
All correction (TR) the outside of the screen. Adjustable to 0.001 units in the range of
0.900 to 0.001 units. The bigger the number, the more it goes out.

If the detection position is distorted overall, the distortion
criteria can be adjusted to 0.01 units in the range of-1.00 to 1.00.
Changing the figure will distort the position of S2 to S4 for S1.

Single correction
(S1~4-VO)

If the detection position is distorted overall, the distortion

Single correction criteria can be adjusted to 0.01 units in the range of-1.00 to 1.00.

(51~4-VR) Changing the figure will distort the position of S2 to S4 for S1.
Undo change Reset

Delete the current setting and return to BB sensor setting to
Reset

factory reset.

Continue in the next page. °

3. Operation 59



3. Operation

Sensor Location
S1 Upper left
S2 Upper right
S3 Lower left
S4 Lower right

Back : Return to main menu.

Do you want to save?

No : Return to main menu without save.
Yes : Return to main menu with save.

[LED test]
Test the LED to work properly.

Select "LED test, and confirm in the main menu.

Select the item and enter to setup. LED light will on.

Test mode

LED Test

Left button/ Service switch : Cursor up

Right button/ Select switch : Cursor down

Enter button/ Enter switch : Decision

Item Contents

Press Play to active the LED.

LED - Press enter or enter switch and LED lights Red =
Yellow = Green = Blue = Purple light alternatively.

Back : Return to the main menu.

60 3. Operation



3. Operation

[Sound setting]

To check sound setting.

Select "Sound setting, and confirm in the main menu.

Select the item and enter to setup.

Test mode

Sound Volume

50%
Demo Loop Sound Effect Volume 50%
BGM Volume during a game play 50%

Sound Effect Volume during a game play < 50%

Speaker Stop

Back

Left button/ Service switch : Cursor up

¢ J91deyn

Right button/ Select switch : Cursor down

Enter button/ Enter switch : Decision

Item Contents Factory setting
Demo Loop BGM Adjusting BGM Volume during Demo. 50%
Volume (0%~100%) ’
Demo Loop Sound Adjusting Sound Effect Volume during Demo. 50%
Effect Volume (0%~100%) ’
BGM Volume during

. . . 0/ 0 1)
a game play Adjusting BGM Volume during a game.(0%~100%) 50%

Sound Effect Volume | Adjusting Sound Effect Volume during a game.

0,
during a game play | (0%~100%) 50%

The sample sound for speaker testing will be played.
Left :

The emphasized sound will be played from left
speaker.

Right :

The emphasized sound will be played from right
speaker.

Left and Right :

The emphasized sound will be played from both
left and right speaker.

Speaker

Back : Return to the main menu.

Do you want to save?

No : Return to main menu without save.
Yes : Return to main menu with save.

3. Operation 61



3. Operation

[System settings]

To set the type of operation or the number of coins.

Select "System settings; and confirm in the main menu.

Select the item and enter to setup.

Test mode

System Settings

<1>2 3 4
1 Game Play 2 [(L11)]
LED (during Demo) < ON > OFF
LED (during Game play) < ON > OFF
Coin reception signal Reverse < Normal >
Language USA
Gun power setting High < Low >
Bullet speed error <0>1 2 3
To the BB sensor test
Back

Left button/ Service switch : Cursor up

Right button/ Select switch : Cursor down

Enter button/ Enter switch : Decision

Item Contents Factory setting
. Setting up the safety device. Safety device ID needs

Safety device ID to be unique for those cabinets placed side by side. !
Setting up the coins required to play 1 game.

1 Game Play Choose one from 1 to 12. FREEPLAY will start if 2
FREE is chosen.

LED(during demo) LED setting during demo. ON

. LED switches on during game play. Otherwise

LED(during game play) switches off all the time. ON

Coin reception signal | Set the operation of the coin acceptance signal. Normal

Language Set the destination of the cabinet. USA
Set the sensitivity of the sensor by power of the gun

Gun power settin device. Low

P g High: Not used

Low : By the Gun device.
Setting the approved bullet speed. Error arise if the

Bullet speed error bullet speed exceeds the approved bullet speed. 0
0 : Error off
1~3 : Error arise as the number increases.

To the BB sensor test | Return back to BB sensor test screen

Back : Return to the main menu.

Do you want to save?

No : Return to main menu without save.
Yes : Return to main menu with save.

62 3. Operation



3. Operation

[Game setting]

Set the number of rounds in dart mode.

Select "Game setting; and confirm in the main menu.

Select the item and enter to setup.

Test mode
Game setting

=> Darts round setting

Punishment Pattern 1
ORDER ONE DRINK SHOW YOUR ID CARD
ORDER ONE SNACK BOTTOMS UP

EXPOSE YOUR SECRET

Left button/ Service switch : Cursor up

¢ J91deyn

Right button/ Select switch : Cursor down

Enter button/ Enter switch : Decision

Item Contents Factory setting
Darts round setting (S;:Ito ThSeNI;(J)I)nber of rounds in dart mode 5
Punishment Set pat'terns for punishments for vs mO(Eie. Pattern 1
There is no punishment in <None> setting.
B Game setting
ORDER ONE DRINK! ORDER ONE DRINK! ORDER ONE DRINK!
ORDER ONE SNACK ORDER ONE SNACK ORDER ONE SNACK
Pattern A | BOTTOMS UP Pattern C | EXPOSE YOUR SECRET Pattern E | MAKE A JOKE
SHOW YOUR ID CARD MAKE A FUNNY FACE MAKE A FUNNY FACE
BOTTOMS UP MAKE A CHALLENGE EXPOSE YOUR SECRET
SHOW YOUR ID CARD EXPOSE YOUR SECRET
MAKE A FUNNY FACE MAKE A CHALLENGE
Pattern B | MIME AN ANIMAL Pattern D | ONE MORE DRINK
MAKE A CHALLENGE SHOW YOUR ID CARD
SQUAT X 5 MIME AN ANIMAL

Back :Return to the main menu.

Do you want to save?

No : Return to main menu without save.
Yes : Return to main menu with save.

3. Operation 63



3. Operation

[Restore factory settings]
Each settings are back to factory setting.

Select "Restore factory setting; and confirm in the main menu.

"Yes, Restore factory setting.

Are you sure you want to restore

factory settings?
Your settings will be deleted
shortly.

Item Contents
BB sensor test BB sensor setting is back to factory setting.
Demo Loop BGM Volume :50%
Demo Loop Sound Effect Vloume :50%

Sound setting BGM Volume during a game play :50%

Sound Effect Volume during a game play : 50%

Safety device ID :1
1 Game Play : 2 (coins)
LED (During Demo) :ON
. LED (During Game play) : ON
System settings Coin reception signal : Normal
Language : USA
Gun power setting : Low
Bullet speed error :0
. Darts round setting 5
Game setting Punishment : Pattern 1
Clear ranking Reset the ranking

% Bookkeeping data will remain.
% The language changes to English when you imitate the factory rest.
See P.62 [System setting]

No : Return to the main menu.
Yes : Saving. Please do not turn off the power switch while saving.

64 3. Operation



3. Operation

[Clear ranking]
Clear ranking data for all players.

Select MClear ranking, and confirm in the main menu.

"Yes, The ranking data had been deleted.

All player ranking data will be
deleted.
Are you really sure?

No : Return to the main menu.

Yes : Saving. Please do not turn off the power switch while saving.

3. Operation

65




3. Operation

[Book Keeping]

To see play results records

Select "Book Keeping; and confirm in the main menu.

Enter "Next, to go next page.

Check below contents in Book Keeping.

V¥ Book Keeping : 1/4
Check total operation time and play log.

Test mode

Book Kesping
Play log

Total operation time 00000hrs00min00sec
Total play time 00000hrs00minD0sec
Operation rate 000.0%

Game play count Oct.

Average game play time 00000min00sec

Total service switch push
count

Total free play count Oct.

Oct.

Coin meter

Total use of bullet count

Average game use of
bullet count

=> HNext
Deleta all data
Finish

Left button/ Service switch : Cursor up

Right button/ Select switch : Cursor down

Enter button/ Enter switch : Decision

Item Contents
Total operation time Shows the total operation time.
Total play time Shows the total play time.
Operation rate Shows the rate of the operation time per play time.
Game play count Shows the total play counts.
Average game play time Shows the play time per one play.

Total service switch push

Shows the number of serivce swith counts.
count

Total free play count Shows the the number of free play counts.

Shows the number of coin-in.

Coin meter . . . .
% The machine and coin meter will not match.

Shows the number of bullet counts.

Total use of bullet count % It will not count during game select and Demo play.

Average game use of bullet | 1Shows the Avg. number of bullet counts during per play.
count % It will not count during game select and Demo play.

Delete all book keeping data.
Delete all data % BB sensor setting, Game setting, System setting, and
ranking data will not deleted.

66 3. Operation



3. Operation

V¥ Book Keeping : 2/4
Play log mode (for each game mode)

Test mode

Book Keeping

Play log mode (for each game mode)

Total Plays  Avp. Playtime Avg. Bullet Count

Single user play
BULLSEYE
SCORE ATTACK
CRUSHER
STEEL SHOT

Multi user play
MISSION FIGHT
01GAME 301
O1GAME 501
[0

=> Back
MNext
Finish

Left button/ Service switch : Cursor up
Right button/ Select switch : Cursor down
Enter button/ Enter switch : Decision

(@)

=2

[Y)

Item Contents o

=3

Total plays Shows the number of total plays. 2
Avg. Playtime Shows the Avg. number of play time per mode. w

Shows the Avg. number of BBs used.

Avg. bullet count % It will not count during game select and Demo play.

V¥ Book Keeping : 3~4/4
Error log (Latest 20)

Test mode Test mode

Book Keeping Book Keeping

Error log (Latest 20)1-10 Error log (Latest 20)11-20

Total error log : 0 Total error log : 0
1"
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

O W e Nl A W Na

-

=> Back
Next
Finish

Left button/ Service switch : Cursor up

Left button/ Service switch : Cursor up
Right button/ Select switch : Cursor down Right button/ Select switch : Cursor down

Enter button/ Enter switch : Decision

Enter button/ Enter switch : Decision

Item Contents
Total error log Shows the number of total error logs.
Error log Shows the contents and date of the latest 1~20 logs.

3. Operation 67



3. Operation

Finish : Return to the main menu.

[End test mode]
End the test mode.

Select "End test mode; and confirm in the main menu.

68 3. Operation



4. Maintenance

About Maintenance

A CAUTION

® Be sure to handle by experienced staff or engineers.

About Chapter 4.

About Maintenance 69

l 4-1. About Inspection 70
l 4-2. Before maintenance and Inspection 73
4-2-1. Power switch OFF 73
4-2-2. How to open service doors 74

l 4-3. How to replace parts 77
4-3-1. Replacing the shield case 77
4-3-2. Replacing the PCB Assy 79
[BULLET IO PCB ASSY] 79

[OPTICAL VR AMP PCB ASSY] 80

[SAFETY UNIT-(TRN PCB)] 81

[T SENSOR PCB ASSY/M SENSOR PCB ASSY] 82

4-3-3. Replacing the title LED 87
4-3-4. Replacing the front LED Assy 89
4-3-5. Replacing the side monitor LED 91
4-3-6. Replacing the button 93
4-3-7. Replacing the speaker 94
4-3-8. Removing the Gun device 96
4-3-9. Installing the Gun device 100
4-3-10. Replacing the BB dispensor 106
4-3-11. Replacing the GUN CONTROL PCB Assy 108

H 4-4. Replacing the fuse 109

4. Maintenance 69



70

4. Maintenance

l 4-1. About inspection

A CAUTION

® Conduct inspection periodically. Failure to conduct periodic inspection may result in
unexpected accidents.

Bl About inspection

Clean following items before operation. Focus on parts where the players mainly touch.

Inspection items.

(D Failure and use of the power cable

- Make sure there are no items on the power cable. If the connectors are covered with dust,
clean them.

- Make sure there are no damages to the surface of the power cable.

- Check the power cable to make sure that the cable sheath is not cracked or dirty.
If there is any abnormality in the power cable, replace it with a new cord.

- Make sure the power cable plugged in correctly.
- Check the ground lead on the outlet adapter is connected.
@ Air compressor

- Make sure the air compressor works properly.

(® Exterior damage
- Make sure there is no damage or stain on the machine.

- Check the warning labels on the machine.

@ Installation space
- Make sure the machine did not move the setup location.
- Make sure all the level adjusters are grounded.
- Check if there any damages of the level adjusters.

(® Door lock

- Make sure to secure space to unlock the door.

(® Pre-check

- Check the error screens.

(@ Pre-check (Operation)
- Check the sound
- Check the LED.
- Check the buttons working properly.

Coin-meter

- Check the coin meter working properly.

(@ Safety Bar

- Make sure there is no shaking or damage.
- Make sure the bolts are not loosen.

BBs are loaded

- Make sure there are enough BBs in the dispenser and the BB dispenser.

4. Maintenance



4. Maintenance

() Resin part
- Make sure there is no damage on the resin parts.
- Make sure there are no scars or holes in the safety cover.
% If there is a crack, please stop using it and contact your local distributor.

Back guard sheet

Title box
guard sheet — [\ D

Sensor panel sheet \

Sensor panel sheet
(Front)

Side guard sheet L — T
(Middle)

| Side guard
sheet R (Middle)

Sensor panel sheet
(Under)

Front guard sheet —|

@ Gun device
- Make sure BBs are fired as targeted.

- Make sure there is no shacking or damage.
- Check the safety function works properly.
- Check the side lamps work properly.

- Make sure the flexible hose has no damage or tangled.

(3 BBs collection

- Make sure there is no blockage in BBs collection area.

BBs collection area

4. Maintenance 71



72

4. Maintenance

4. Maintenance

- Please remove the pile of BBs in the collection box.

% About 20,000 BBs are in the collection box.
% We do not recommend the Gun device to use BBs again due to failure.

® Move the ground mat.
® Place your hand in front of the machine and rotate the collection box 90 degrees.

Collection box

Ground mat

@ Pull out the collection box.
@ Remove the BBs.

Collection box

Leftover BBs

- Make sure there are no leftover BBs in the BB dispenser.

Bl Compressor air drain (once or twice a month)

When air is compressed, water collects in the air.

To prevent failure or rust, open the drain cock once or twice a month using the procedure
below and drain the inside water.

(D When the pressure of the air compressor is about 0.8MPa, remove the power plug from
the compressor from the outlet.

@ Turn the switch OFF.
® Open the drain cock. (Handle in vertical position)

@ Close the drain cock when the pressure gauge in the dispenser becomes "zero, or
"no sound; (handle in horizontal position).




4. Maintenance

l 4-2. Before maintenance and inspection

A CAUTION

® Be sure to handle by experienced staff or engineers.
Do not modify (reform) any parts of this document that are not instructed to do so.
If an accident occurs due to disassembly, repair or alteration of parts without instructions,
we will not be held liable for any damages to third parties.

® Do not alter the machine it can cause the failure.

® Turn off the power switch immediately, unplug the power cable, and contact your local
distributor.

B Installation tool for maintenance

Tools

Phillips screwdriver (No.2) @:1@

Stubbed screwdriver (No.2) ‘t
=]
D)

Flat-blade screwdriver CZI@

Box driver 7mm / 0.27 inch

gmm/0.31 inch (I—~1_ ]

10mm / 0.39 inch

Allen wrench 2mm / 0.07 inch
4mm / 0.15 inch

Nipper

4-2-1 Power switch OFF

Before the maintenance, turn the power switch off from the rear cabinet.
Refer to the instructions in the compressor and turn the power switch OFF.

!

OFF

/fQ ~

Power switch

4. Maintenance 73



4. Maintenance

4-2-2 How to open service doors

A WARNING

® Be sure to turn the power switch off before maintenance.

Video cabinet Assy

I How to remove the back door (Upper)

Loosen the bolts (3 ea.) and lift the back door (Upper) slightly and dismount.
[Sems up set bolt (W) (Black) : M5x12] (3 ea.)

Installation tool

- Box driver
8mm / 0.31 inch

HFM

Y
< Q\

|.

l How to remove the back door (Lower)

Loosen the bolts (3 ea.) and lift the back door (Lower) slightly and dismount.
[Sems up set bolt (W) (Black) : M5x12] (3 ea.)

Installation tool

- Box driver
8mm / 0.31 inch

Back docﬁm

74 4. Maintenance



4. Maintenance

Shooting cabinet Assy
B How to remove the shooting door

Using the provided maintenance key, unlock the door by turning right.
[Service key : 7001]

@

Service key : 7001

Shooting door

Il How to open the selector door

Using the provided maintenance key, unlock the door by turning right.
[Service key : 7001]

7@

Service key : 7001

4. Maintenance 75



4. Maintenance

[l How to open the coin box

@ Open the selector door.
@ Using the provided maintenance key, unlock the door by turning right.

[Cash key : 6001]

Cash key : 6001

Coin box -

76 4. Maintenance



4. Maintenance

l 4-3. How to replace parts

4-3-1 Replacing the shield case

AWARNING

® Be sure to turn the power switch off before maintenance.

Turn off the power switch and open the back door (Lower).
See P.74 [How to remove the back door (Lower)]

Remove connecting cables (4 ea.) from the shield case.

Z

Power plug ° DO °e
g
USB cable (Red) IIEIE ¥

Optical cable (White)

Shield case Assy

DVI cable

4. Maintenance 77



4. Maintenance

Loosen the bolts and washers (2 ea.) and dismount the shield case board and shield
case Assy.

[Fly bolt : M4x20] (2 ea.)
[Flat washer (Black) : 4.5x18x1.6T] (2 ea.)

)

Shield case Assy

A WARNING

Be careful not to jam the
cable.

W@!/ﬂ

Loosen the screws (4 ea.) and replace with new one.
[Sems screw (W) : M4x14] (4 ea.)

Installation tool

+ Phillips screwdriver(No.2)

e

Shield case Assy

hield case board

[Shield case : SHIELD CASE & HDD ASSY-ONPOINT]

78 4. Maintenance



4. Maintenance

4-3-2 Replacing the PCB Assy

AWARNING

® Be sure to turn the power switch off before maintenance.

@ Be sure to prepare a stable ladder, plate, etc. to install the title box Assy. Be careful
since it is located in a high position.

[BULLET IO PCB ASSY]

Turn off the power switch and open the back door (Lower)
See P.74 [How to remove the back door (Lower)]

Remove connectors (8 ea.) and USB cable (1 ea.) from the BULLET 1O PCB Assy.

BULLET IO PCB Assy

J

Loosen the screws (4 ea.) and replace with new one.
[Sems screw (W) : M3x8| (4 ea.)

Installation tool

+ Phillips screwdriver(No.2) /NULLET IO PCB Assy
& /
é /69
e
&

[BULLET IO PCB ASSY]

4. Maintenance 79



4. Maintenance

[OPTICAL VR AMP PCB ASSY]

Turn off the power switch and open the shooting door.
See P.75 [How to remove the shooting door.]

Remove connectors (3 ea.) and optical audio cable (1 ea.) from the central control
Assy.

Central control Assy
Optical audio cable

Connector

Loosen the screws (4 ea.) from central control Assy and replace the OPTICAL VR
AMP PCB Assy.

[Sems screw (W) : M3x8] (4 ea.)

Installation tool
Central control Assy

- Phillips screwdriver(No.2)

OPTICAL VR AMP PCB Assy

[OPTICAL VR AMP PCB ASSY]

80 4. Maintenance



4. Maintenance

[SAFETY UNIT-(TRN PCB)]
@ Turn off the power switch and loosen the screws (6 ea.) and dismount the upper guard sheet.
[Torx screw (Black) : M4x8] (6 ea.)

@ Loosen the screws (8 ea.) and dismount the slope upper LH/RH and slope upper base.
[Torx screw (Black) : M4x8] (8 ea.)

Installation tool \ Slope upplerI RH ?g\

I \g

+ Phillips screwdriver(No.2)

Slope upper LH

Remove screws (4 ea.) and connector (1 ea.) and dismount the IR PCB slit place and
SAFETY Assy.

[Pan head screw (Black) : M4x30] (4 ea.)

Installation tool
- Stubbed screwdriver
(No.2)
[ %
S
AWARNING 7\
s .
IR PCB slit
Be careful not to lose the plate
IR PCB Slit Plate.

Remove screws (2 ea.) and connector (1 ea.) and replace the SAFETY UNIT-(TRN PC).
[Sems screw (W) : M3x8] (2 ea.)

Installation tool /§

- Phillips screwdriver(No.2) SAFETY UNIT-(TRNiB) @@
\

[SAFETY UNIT-(TRN PCB)]

4. Maintenance 81



4. Maintenance

[T SENSOR PCB ASSY / M SENSOR PCB ASSY]

Turn off the power switch.
Please check the Safety bar installation manual and remove it from reverse order.

Loosen the screws (4 ea.) and dismount the back guard sheet (2 ea.).
[Pan head screw (Black) : M4x8] (4 ea.)

Installation tool
- Phillips screwdriver(No.2)
&
&
Back guard sheet

Loosen the screws (4 ea.) and dismount the back guard bracket.
[Pan head screw (Black) : M4x16] (4 ea.)

Installation tool

- Phillips screwdriver(No.2)

[
o

Back guard bracket

Remove back guard
bracket (4 ea.)

82 4. Maintenance



4. Maintenance

Installation tool

+ Phillips screwdriver(No.2)

Installation tool

- Box driver
10mm / 0.39 inch

A WARNING

Be sure to dismount title
box Assy at least 2 persons
and be cautious for falling.

Loosen the screws (22 ea.) and dismount side guard plate (Title) (2 ea.), side guard
sheet L/R (Middle), side guard plate (Middle) (2 ea.).

[Pan head screw (Black) : M4x16] (22 ea.)

Side guard
sheet L (Middle)

Side guard
sheet R (Middle)

Side guard
plate (Middle)

Side guard plate (Middle)

Dismount the back door (Upper)
See P.74 [How to remove the back door (Upper)]

@ Remove the connector (1 ea.)
@ Loosen the bolts (3 ea.) and dismount the title box Assy.

[Sems up set bolt (W) : M6x18] (3 ea.)

Title box Assy

4. Maintenance

83




4. Maintenance

Loosen the screws (4 ea.) and dismount the sensor frame guard bracket (Under).
[Pan head screw (Black) : M4x8] (4 ea.)

Installation tool

- Phillips screwdriver(No.2)

Sensor frame guard

bracket (Under) \\<

Loosen the screws (4 ea.) and dismount the sensor panel sheet (Front) (2 ea.)
[Pan head screw (Black) : M4x8] (4 ea.)

Installation tool

+ Phillips screwdriver(No.2) D

‘X
A}

Wide Narrow

D

N . é
S ” Sensor panel sheet (Front)
Sensor panel =
sheet (Front)  |l&™1 ]

84 4. Maintenance



4. Maintenance

Loosen the screws (2 ea.) and dismount the sensor frame guard bracket.
[Pan head screw (Black) : M4x8] (2 ea.)

Sensor frame guard bracket

\g
N

Installation tool

+ Phillips screwdriver(No.2)

AWARNING

Remove only one side of
the sensor frame guard
bracket.

Loosen the screws (10 ea.) from the sensor panel sheet.
[Pan head screw (Black) : M4x8] (10 ea.)

Installation tool &~ .
" ) > -
- Phillips screwdriver(No.2) & 1

& Y

Sensor panel sheet —_|

Loosen the screws (10 ea.) from the sensor frame side (Outer) and open the sensor
panel sheet.

[Pan head screw (Black) : M4x8] (10 ea.)

<
Installation tool \\&

- Phillips screwdriver(No.2) S

Sensor frame

side (Outer) }

Sensor panel shee

4. Maintenance 85



4. Maintenance

Remove the screws (4 ea.) and the connector (1 ea.), replace the M SENSOR PCB

Assy (4 ea.).
[Pan head screw (Black) : M3x14] (4 ea.)

Installation tool

PCB Assy

+ Phillips screwdriver(No.2)
Conneitor M SENSOR |7

AAWARNING

Be careful of static electricity
when exchanging M SENSOR

PCB Assy.

[M SENSOR PCB ASSY]

Remove the screws (4 ea.) and the connector (1 ea.), replace the T SENSOR PCB

Assy.
[Pan head screw (Black) : M3x14] (4 ea.)

Installation tool

Connector
T SENSOR

PCB Assy

L7
By

+ Phillips screwdriver(No.2)

25

A WARNING

Be careful of static electricity
when exchanging T SENSOR
PCB Assy.

N

[T SENSOR PCB ASSY]

86 4. Maintenance




4. Maintenance

4-3-3 Replacing the title LED

AWARNING

® Be sure to turn the power switch off before maintenance.

@ Be sure to prepare a stable ladder, plate, etc. to install the title box Assy. Be careful
since it is located in a high position.

Installation tool

- Phillips screwdriver(No.2)

See P.82~ 83 [T SENSOR PCB ASSY /M SENSOR PCB ASSY] Step 1 to 6.

Loosen the screws (4 ea.) from the title box Assy and remove the title camera ips,
title panel.

[Torx screw (Black) : M4x16] (4 ea.)

Title camera ips

[

Title box Assy

Remove the connectors (2 ea.)

Connector

4. Maintenance 87



4. Maintenance

(© Remove the lower screws (4 ea.)

@ Loosen the upper screws (4 ea.)

® Rotate the FLEX LED bracket, remove the title LED and replace it.
[Self-Tapping screw : M3x8] (4 ea.)

Installation tool

+ Phillips screwdriver(No.2) g
g
g
o
(@ Loosen FLEX LED bracket

P

\ Tile LED |3 \
®@/ @Ro:t;te \

[TAPE LED-(LED WHITE)(L=350)]

88 4. Maintenance



4. Maintenance

4-3-4 Replacing the front LED Assy

AWARNING

® Be sure to turn the power switch off before maintenance.

See P.81 [SAFETY UNIT-(TRN PCB)] Step 1 to 2.

Loosen bolts (2 ea.) from the front LED Assy.
[Bolts (Black) : M4x25] (2 ea.)

Installation tool

- Allen wrench
2mm / 0.07 inch

Front LED Assy

@ Lower the front LED Assy down.
@ Remove the connectors (4 ea.) and remove the front LED Assy.

Front LED Assy

‘i\

@ Connector (White)

e
Left a@z}?

v

Connector (Red)
Right

A WARNING

Be cautious of color when
installing connectors. n

4. Maintenance 89



4. Maintenance

Loosen the screws (13 ea.) and remove the front LED (Rear).
[Pan head screw (Black) : M4x16] (13 ea.)

Installation tool g
Front LED (Rear
+ Phillips screwdriver(No.2) E/l/\ (Rean
| B
g

Cut off the cable ties (48 ea.) using nipper and remove the ferrite core and replace
the tape LED.

* Install the ferrite core by following the removal sequence in reverse.

Cable tie

IN

Installation tool Connector types
* Nipper @
<\

[TAPE LED-(LED FULL)(L=1200)—-(CLEAR DOME)]
[CONVEX-(L=100)-(IVORY)]

90 4. Maintenance



4. Maintenance

4-3-5 Replacing the side monitor LED

AWARNING

® Be sure to turn the power switch off before maintenance.

® Be sure to prepare a stable ladder, plate, etc. to install the title box Assy. Be careful
since it is located in a high position.

See P.82 ~ 84 [T SENSOR PCB ASSY /M SENSOR PCB ASSY] Step 1 to 7.

Dismount the sensor frame guard bracket (Upper)
[See P.74 How to remove the back door (Upper)]
Remove the connectors (2 ea.)

Loosen the screws (14 ea.) and dismount the sensor panel Assy.
[Pan head screw (Black) : M4x8] (14 ea.)

S

Installation tool <
- Phillips screwdriver(No.2) N / Sensor panel Assy
hit e

S
N} e
N , >
S ~

4. Maintenance 91



4. Maintenance

Remove the connectors (2 ea.)

Connector

Loosen the screws (8 ea.) and dismount the LCD SIDE LED bracket (2 ea.).
[Pan head screw (Black) : M4x8] (8 ea.)

Installation tool

+ Phillips screwdriver(No.2)

& ’

'.\/% i
N

LCD SIDE LED bracket ( y/ v

)

/)

Cut off the cable ties (14 ea.) using nipper and remove the ferrite core and replace
the tape LED.
% Install the ferrite core by following the removal sequence in reverse.

Installation tool
* Nipper

Cable tie
Tape LED

0
Cut off (14 ea.)

[TAPE LED-(LED FULL)(L=1200)]
[CONVEX-(L=100)-(IVORY)]

92 4. Maintenance



4. Maintenance

4-3-6 Replacing the button

AWARNING

® Be sure to turn the power switch off before maintenance.

Turn off the power switch and loosen the bolts (8 ea.) to dismount the control panel
Assy.
[Allen bolt (Silver) : M6x30] (2 ea.)

Installation tool Control panel Assy

- Allen wrench
4mm / 0.15 inch

A WARNING

Pull out the control panel
Assy carefully, be cautious Control panel Assy
with the connectors.

(D Remove the lamp switches (3 ea.) by rotating 45 degrees counterclockwise.
@ Loosen the nuts (3 ea.) and remove the control panel Assy.

@ Select button
Enter button

Select button \ ‘g/ /Q\
N
%/% ~
A A

d

(' @)
Nut

Enter button : [LAMP SWITCH-(THIN TYPE) OBSA-45UK-R-1F-LED-W-12V]
Select button : [LAMP SWITCH-(THIN TYPE) OBSA-30US-B-1F-LED-W-12V]

4. Maintenance 93



4. Maintenance

4-3-7 Replacing the speaker

AWARNING

® Be sure to turn the power switch off before maintenance.

Turn off the power switch and dismount the shooting door.
See P.75 [ How to remove the shooting door.]

Turn off the power switch and loosen the bolts (2 ea.) to dismount the control panel Assy.
[Allen bolt (Silver) : M6x30] (2 ea.)

Installation tool Speaker door

- Allen wrench
4mm / 0.15 inch

(D Loosen the screws (4 ea.) and remove the speaker Assy-R.
[Sems screw (W) : 4x16] (4 ea.)

@ Remove the connector (1 ea.)

Installation tool Speaker Assy-R

- Phillips screwdriver(No.2)

/

al

Connector

94 4. Maintenance



4. Maintenance

Loosen the screws (2 ea.) and remove the speaker bracket to replace the speaker unit.
[Torx screw : M5x10] (2 ea.)

Installation tool

- Phillips screwdriver(No.2)

Speaker bracket

Speaker unit

[SPEAKER UNIT]

Replace the Speaker Assy-L with the same order.

4. Maintenance 95



4. Maintenance

4-3-8 Removing the Gun device

AWARNING

® Be sure to turn the power switch off before maintenance.

Turn off the power switch and remove the service door of shooting cabinet Assy.

See P.75 [ How to remove the shooting door.]

Remove the connectors (2 ea.) from the GUN CONTROL PCB Assy.

WONTROL PCB Assy

@ Remove the cable tie (1 ea.) from the BB dispenser.
@ While pushing down the blue fitting part of the BB dispenser, remove the hose by
pulling up. Remove the aluminum pipe and place the remaining BB bullet inside the

hose into the BB dispenser.

Installation tool : ﬁH(D\ .
— -\/Remove the cable tie

* Nipper (W % Cable tie
LN (Length=150mm) (1 ea.)

required for reassembly.
t Hose

 Press down the blue
fitting part of the

€ BB dispenser and
slowly pull out the
pipe hose.

AWARNING

Be careful not to drop the
BBs into the cabinet.

96 4. Maintenance



4. Maintenance

Installation tool

+ Phillips screwdriver(No.2)

While pushing down the blue fitting part of the AIR SOLENOID VALVE, remove
the black hose by pulling up.

> i\ Pulling up the
Pushing down black hose
the blue fitting : ¢

part - X
B

AIR SOLENOID VALVE

Loosen the screws (4 ea.) and remove the hose saddle (2 ea.)
[Sems screw (W) : 4x16] (4 ea.)

Hose saddle

4. Maintenance 97



4. Maintenance

Rotate the end cap to remove it.

Installation tool

+ Phillips screwdriver(No.2)

Open the screw and remove
it from the connector.

© Remove the end cap by
turning it counterclockwise.

0 Loosen the screw of clamp
and remove it.

© Pull out the stopper.

98 4. Maintenance



4. Maintenance

Replace the Gun device.

Gun device

4. Maintenance 99



4. Maintenance

4-3-9 Installing the Gun device

A WARNING

® Be sure to turn the power switch off before maintenance.

100 4. Maintenance

Install the Gun device.

Gun device

@ Put stopper, clamp, and end cap through the flexible hose in order.
@ Rotate the end cap clockwise to fix it to the flexible hose end.




4. Maintenance

Fix the screws (4 ea.) and install the hose saddle (2 ea.)
[Sems screw (W) : 4x16] (4 ea.)

Installation tool

- Phillips screwdriver(No.2) Hose saddle

Fix this part temporarily

Insert the black hose into the blue fitting part of the AIR SOLENOID VALVE to the
end and make sure that it does not pull out.

\ Insert the
N black hose

AIR SOLENOID VALVE

4. Maintenance 101



4. Maintenance

Hold the loose part of the flexible hose between the hose saddle.
Fix the @ hose saddle after shortening the flexible hose.

Pull the flexible hose
as short as possible.

Fix the @ clamp when its
position later.

Shorten the flexible hose between the
hose saddle, as shown below.

AL E LT ™

0 0T

The Air hose and harness that connects to PCB
should pass through the back of the flexible hose.

102 4. Maintenance



4. Maintenance

BB dispenser connector

Please ensure there are no

remaining BB bullets fromthe —— ~

inside of the BB dispenser
connector by removing.

Fran)

\‘q

Insert the aluminum pipe into
the BB dispenser connector.

W

Insert the aluminum pipe into the BB dispenser connector and make sure that it does
not pull out. After checking if it is connected firmly, bind, and fasten it with a cable tie.

LT

Tie with the cable tie
: /(Length=1 50mm)

D=r
\ Insert the aluminum pipe
b & in to the BB dispenser
connector.

4. Maintenance

¥ J1e1deyn

103



4. Maintenance

104 4. Maintenance

Install the connectors (2 ea.) from the GUN CONTROL PCB Assy.

>%GUN CONTROL PCB Assy

/

Push other hoses and harness and pull the flexible hose inside of the cabinet until it

fully stretched.

Slowly pull the flexible
hose and stretch it as
much as you can

Push the spring part
connected to transparent
hose into the middle of
the flexible hose.

Make sure the end tip
of the transparent hose
is inserted in the flexible
hose.

Insert the air hose and
harness (2 ea.) to the
flexible hose as well.




4. Maintenance

Pull out the Gun device and adjust the length.

200mm

% As shown above, pull out the Gun device until the Gun Device is at the height of
approximately 200 mm from the floor.

Push up the stopper and the clamp and fix it using the hose clamp screw, as shown
below.

4. Maintenance 105



4. Maintenance

4-3-10 Replacing the BB dispenser

AWARNING

® Be sure to turn the power switch off before maintenance.

Turn off the power switch and remove the service door of shooting cabinet Assy.
See P.75 [ How to remove the shooting door.]

Remove the connectors (2 ea.) from the GUN CONTROL PCB Assy.

Connector

(D Remove the cable tie (1 ea.) from the BB dispenser.
@ Remove the hose (1 ea.) upward by pushing down the blue nozzle from the BB
dispenser.

Installation tool ~
H Nipper ﬁﬂ,ﬂ% \\
LF Cable tie f
| A~

A WARNING

Be careful not to drop the
BBs into the cabinet.

% Be sure to use a new cable tie when assembling in reverse order.

106 4. Maintenance



4. Maintenance

Loosen the screws (4 ea.) and replace the BB dispenser.
[Sems screw (W) : 4x35] (4 ea.)

Installation tool
+ Phillips screwdriver(No.2) BB dispenser

¥ J1e1deyn

4. Maintenance 107



4. Maintenance

4-3-11 Replacing the GUN CONTROL PCB Assy

AWARNING

® Be sure to turn the power switch off before maintenance.

Turn off the power switch and remove the service door of shooting cabinet Assy.
See P.75 [ How to remove the shooting door.]

Remove the connectors (10 ea.) from the GUN CONTROL PCB Assy.

GUN CONTROL PCB Assy

Loosen the screws (4 ea.) and replace the GUN CONTROL PCB Assy.
[Sems screw (W) : 3x8] (4 ea.)

Installation tool
GUN CONTROL

- Phillips screwdriver(No.2) PCB Assy

108 4. Maintenance



4. Maintenance

H 4-4. Replacing the fuse

AWARNING

® Be sure to turn the power switch off and remove the power cable from the machine.

® Use of fuse that are not designed for the specified type can result in a machine
malfunction.

Turn off the power switch and remove the power cord.

Power switch
————)

Power unit

Power cable

Installation tool \/ \/
- Flat-blade screwdriver

“Fuse box

¥ J1e1deyn

F\a-b\ade screwdriver

(@ Remove the blown fuse.
@ Replace a new fuse and return the storage box to its original position.

Direction to
Fuse box insert fuse box

New fuse

[FUSE—(5A 125V)—(5.0X20)]

Return the fuse box to the power unit.

4. Maintenance 109



9. Error message

 5-1. Error message

Error Possible cause Treatment
Backup error - Failed to retrieve setup file - Initiate factory reset and power on.
(A001) - Over capacity of HDD - Contact your local distributor.
Input and output |- Error from the BULLET IO - Check all connections and power on.
device error - If the error is not resolved, replace the bullet IO board.
(A100)
Coin error - The coin is blocked. - Remove the jammed coins.
(A103) - The coin mech is defective. - If the coins are not jammed, check the connections.

- If the error is not resolved, replace the coin selector.

Bullet speed error
(A300)

- Error arise if the bullet speed

exceeds the approved bullet
speed.

- Check the gun power setting.
- Check the bullet error level.

% See P.62 [System settings]

- If the error is not resolved, Contact your distributor.

Fire BBs.
(A302)

- BBs are not reloaded in the Gun

device.

- BBs jammed.

- BBs are low in BB dispenser.

- Pull the slide and check the BBs are supplied.

Remove BBs when jammed.

- Check the BB dispenser and replenish if the BBs are

low.

- If the error is not resolved, Contact your distributor.

@® How to clear errors

Press test switch to clear errors and go back to test mode.
If the error is resolved, end the test mode and play the game.

If you unplug the power cable, plug in the power to play the game.
If the error is related with test switch, resolve the error and turn on the power.

110 5. Error message




5. Error message

@ Troubleshooting

There is no sound
from the speakers.

ltem Trouble Possible cause Treatment
- Power plug is disconnected. - Plug into outlet.
The machine does | Power cable is disconnected. - Check the power cable.
not start up.
- Fuse is blown. - Check and replace fuse.
- The power cable is disconnected. - Check the power cable connections to the monitor.
- The DVI video cable is disconnected. : Chegk the DVI video cable connections to the
monitor.
- The power cable of SHIELD CASE & - Check the power cable connections to the SHIELD
HDD Assy is disconnected. CASE & HDD Assy.
- The power switch of SHIELD CASE & - If the power switch is OFF(0), turn the power switch
The monitor does HDD Assy is off. ON(1).
not display images. | - The DVI video cable of SHIELD CASE & . .
HDD Assy is disconnected. See P.77 [Replacing the shield case]
- The SHIELD CASE & HDD Assy is - Replace the SHIELD CASE & HDD Assy. Contact
defective. your local distributor.
- The monitor is defective. - Replace the monitor.
Contact your local distributor.
- The optical cable of SHIELD CASE & . .
HDD Assy is disconnected. See P.77 [Replacing the shield case]
- The optical cable of OPTICAL VR AMP | - See P.80 [OPTICAL VR AMP PCB ASSY] Step 1
Machine PCB Assy is disconnected. to 3.

- The sound level is set very low.

- See P.46 [Name of each part and Functions]

- The connector of the speaker is

disconnected.

- Check the connecter is disconnected.

- The SHIELD CASE & HDD Assy is

malfunctioning.

- Replace the SHIELD CASE & HDD Assy. Contact

your local distributor.

- The OPTICAL VR AMP PCB ASS is

malfunctioning.

- Replace the OPTICAL VR AMP PCB Assy. Contact

your local distributor.

- The speaker is malfunctioning.

- Replace the speaker. Contact your local distributor.

The test switch is
malfunctioning.

- The BULLET 10 PCB Assy is

disconnected.

- See P.79 Replacing PCBs [BULLET 10 PCB]|

- The test switch is disconnected.

- Check the connections to the wire.

- The test switch is malfunctioning.

- Replace the test switch. Contact your local distributor.

The service switch
is malfunctioning.

- Press the service switch more than 20

times.

- The service switch can be used up to 20 consecutive

times.
The function release by coin-in, end the test mode, or
power on.

The coin switch is
malfunctioning.

- The connector of the BULLET IO PCB

Assy is disconnected.

- See P.79 Replacing PCBs [BULLET 10 PCB]

- The connector of the coin switch is

disconnected.

- Check the connections to the coin connector.

- The coin switch is malfunctioning.

- Replace the coin switch. Contact your local distributor.

5. Error message

111




5. Error message

Item Trouble Possible cause Treatment
- The connector of the lamp switch is - Check the connections to the connector.
The switch is disconnected.
malfunctioning. - The lamp switch is malfunctioning. - Replace the lamp switch. Contact your local
distributor.
- The connector of the lamp switch is - Check the connections to the connector.
The switch is not | disconnected.
lighting. - The lamp switch (LED) is malfunctioning. | - Replace the lamp switch.
Contact your local distributor.
- The connector of the BULLET IO PCB - See P.79 Replacing PCBs [BULLET 10 PCB|
The monitor side Assy is disconnected.
LED / monitor - The connector of the tap LED is - Check the connections to the connector.
below LED is not disconnected.
lighting. - The tape LED is malfunctioning. - Replace the tape LED.
Contact your local distributor.
- The connector of the title LED is - Check the connections to the connector.
The title is not disconnected.
lighting. - The title LED is malfunctioning. - Replace the title LED.
Contact your local distributor.
- The connector of the BULLET 10 PCB - See P.79 Replacing PCBs [BULLET 10 PCB]
Assy is disconnected.
- The sensor panel is damaged. - Replace the sensor panel Assy.
) Contact your local distributor.
The sensor is B -
malfunctioning - The connector of the M SENSOR PCB is |- Check the connections to the connector.
. | with Gun device. disconnected.
Machine

- The M SENSOR PCB is malfunctioning.

- Replace the M SENSOR PCB.

Contact your local distributor.

- The T SENSOR PCB is malfunctioning.

- Replace the T SENSOR PCB.

Contact your local distributor.

Gun device is
malfunctioning.

- The Bullet IO PCB Assy is disconnected.

- Check the connector connection.

[See P.79 BULLET IO PCB Assy]

- The connector of the SAFETY UNIT-

(TRN.PCB) is disconnected.

- Check the connections to the connector.

- The safety device ID of SAFETY UNIT-

(TRN PCB) and safety device ID is not
matched.

- Setup the safety ID from test mode to Gun device ID

switch.

- The SAFETY UNIT-(TRN PCB) is

- Replace the SAFETY UNIT-(TRN PCB).

malfunctioning. Contact your local distributor.
- GUN CONTROL PCB ASSY is - Replace the GUN CONTROL PCB Assy.
malfunctioning. Contact your local distributor.

- Gun device is malfunctioning.

- Replace the Gun device.

Contact your local distributor.

- The air compressor is not supplied with

airr.

- Check the air compressor works properly.

Check the air hose or connection for air leaks.

- The connector on the connecting cable is

not connected correctly.

- Check the connection between shooting cabinet and

video cabinet. Check the connections to the connector.

- BBs are low in BB dispenser.

- Refill the BBs to the BB dispenser.

The button, switch,
LED, Gun device
is malfunctioning.

- BULLET IO PCB Assy is malfunctioning.

- Replace the BULLET 10 PCB Assy. Contact your

local distributor.

112

5. Error message




5. Error message

ltem Trouble Possible cause Treatment

- Check the connections of the power plug | - Check the connections within the power plug and
to the outlet. insert it correctly to the outlet.

- Check the connections of of GUN - Check the connection between GUN CONTROL PCB

GUN CONTROL | CONTROL PCB Assy to CONI1. Assy and CONT1 insert it correctly.
PCB Assy is - Check the monitor case fuse is - Replace the fuse when it is disconnected.
malfunctioning. disconnected.

- Check the power cable connection - If there is no malfunctioning on power cable, replace
between monitor cabinet and shooting the GUN CONTROL PCB Assy. Contact your local
cabinet. distributor.

- Check the BBs in the BB dispenser. - Check the BBs are loaded in the dispenser.

- Check the connections between of GUN 1. Check the connection between GUN CONTROL
CONTROL PCB Assy and BB Motor PCB Assy and the motor connecting cable.
connector.

- Check the BBs are jammed in the gear box | 1. Empty all the BBs from the dispenser and test it.

or the dispenser. 2. Remove the fitting from the BB hose dispenser and
test it.
- Check the proximity sensor works 1. Check the proximity sensor connection connector on
properly. the GUN CONTROL PCB Assy and the cable on the
*Check the sensor color is red. proximity sensor are connected properly.

2. If it is not properly working while the proximity
sensor is red, remove the fitting from the BB hose
dispenser for testing.

shooting

cabinet

58}

. If the BBs jammed, please remove it.

- Check that the lamp on the LED6 on the | 1. Activate the trigger and check if the LED 6 lamp on
GUN CONTROL PCB Assy is flashing. the GUN CONTROL PCB Assy is connected and
flashing.

BB diSpepsgr is If the LED6 on the GUN CONTROL PCB Assy is
malfunctioning operating normally, but if the bullet defect persists,
please check if the BB bullet is stuck.

»

[95)

. If there are no errors on step 1 and 2, check the
GUN CONTROL PCB Assy and dispenser motor
connection cable.

IS

. If there are no errors on step 1 and 2, please replace
the dispenser motor.

If the trigger action LED2 on the GUN CONTROL
PCB Assy is clear, check whether the safety device

is ON or the distance detection sensor on the Gun
Device is ON.

*If the bottom LED of the safety device is red and
BB is not fired, it cannot be launched if the GUN
CONTROL PCB Assy LED 24 is on, so please check
the connection status of the safety device board.

hd

G Jaydeyn

(o)}

. If all the above conditions are normal, but the LED6
on the GUN CONTROL PCB Assy does not have a
flashing signal, Replace the GUN CONTROL PCB
Assy since it may be defective.

5. Error message 113



5. Error message

Item

Trouble

Possible cause

Treatment

shooting
cabinet

Shooting failure

- Check the 9P cable on the GUN

CONTROL PCB Assy is connected
properly.

- Check the cable connection.

- Check if the LED2 on the GUN

CONTROL PCB Assy flashes when
trigger is active

1. Activate the trigger and check if the LED2 lamp on
the GUN CONTROL PCB Assy flashes.

2. If the LED2 lamp on the GUN CONTROL PCB
Assy fails to flash while activating the trigger, check
that the 2P connector in the Gun Device magazine
housing is connected properly.

3. If there are no errors on step 1 and 2, loosen the
headscrews of the Gun Device magazine, remove the
slide from the magazine about 10mm, check that the
lead sensor in the lower hammer housing is in place,
and that the trigger lever is moving normally.

4. Please check if there is a connection error in the lead
sensor cable of the Gun Device.

- Check the defective BBs are jammed.

. With Gun Device's slide retracted, make sure that the
BB is up.
2. Check that the broken BB bullet is hung in an

aluminum bushing at the top of the BB supply hose
or BB dispenser gearbox.

- Check that the cables on the GUN

CONTROL PCB Assy and the BULLET
I/0 board are connected properly.

- Check the 6Pin cable on the GUN CONTROL PCB
Assy and the BULLET 1/O board is connected
normally.

- Check the bottom LED of the safety

device is red.

1. Check that the 9Pin cable to the safety device and the
GUN CONTROL PCB Assy is connected properly.

2. Check the 9Pin connector in Gun Device's magazine
housing is not backed out.

3. Check the safety board and cable in the restraint are
inserted or connected normally.

- Check the the proximity sensor LED of

the safety device is green.

1. Since the proximity sensor of the safety device is not
fired when the sensor is red, check that the proximity
of the safety device is obstructed and the proximity
sensor is intact.

- Check the compressor for normal

operation and the air hose connection and
pressure gauge.

1. Check if the pressure gauge inside the shooting
cabinet is between 6.2 and 6.5.
% Caution: The pressure must not exceed 6.5.

2. Check the GUN CONTROL PCB Assy and the air
valve connectors and cables are connected properly.

3. If there are errors on step 1, check the compressor
condition and set the pressure gauge to 6.2-6.5.

4. When you activate the next trigger, check the lamp
of the LED4 on the GUN CONTROL PCB Assy.

5. If the LED lamp is flashing, check the air while
activating the trigger. if there is no air out, replace
the air valve.

6. If there are no errors on step 5, check that the air
hose is connected properly to the air hose fitting on
the magazine.

114 5. Error message




5. Error message

Chapter 5

LED24 : BBs cannot be fire while ON.
Check the connection between the safety device
and the GUN CONTROL PCB Assy.

o' L LT LT LT
i @ 4

AUTO_TCR_PWR
0 [ 0 e

g~

AAALAAALY

GUN CONTROL PCB Assy RUN signal display LED with normal operating status (normal
operating state when 4 LEDs flash)

Trigger motion detection signal
LED2

Displaying the air bell on output
signal LED4 when trigger is
activated

BB dispenser motor ON output
signal display LED6 when trigger
is activated

115

5. Error message



116 Parts Diagram

Parts Diagram

VIDEO GABINET ASSY [1] = [24].+.rvvveerevereeeeeeeeeresesesseseseesseessesessseessssessssesssssssseossssasseessnes 117 ~ 128
OUTLET 2P ASSY..oeeoeeveoeeeeeeeeeeesesseeseeeseeeseess s s e eess e ees e s s eese e st eeee e s e s s eese e s e esseeee s 129
FRONT GUARD SHEET ASSY......overeeveoeeeeoeseeseeseseessesesseeessesesssesesesessssesssesessesesssesessssssssesesssesssens 129
TITLE BOX ASSY [1] ~ [3]........ 130 ~131

IMONITOR ASSY.. oot eeveee e eeeeeseseeeeseseees s eese e et eese et ee st et eee s e st e s e e se e e eese e eesee 131
SENSOR PANEL ASSY [1] ~ [6]... 132 ~ 134
FRONT LED ASSY. ... veceeveeeeeesesseeseesessesessssessesessseasseseesseses st aeseseses e asseessssesseess e esseeseseesseen 135
SAFETY ASSY..oooeveoeeeeoeeeereseseeeeeeessseeesesessseessesesesseesss e e s esseseee s eesseee s eere e e eeseese e ee e 135
SHOOTING CABINET ASSY[1] ~[8] ..136 ~ 139
FRONT SIDE WOOD BODY ASSY RH....cuvvoriveeeeeeeseeesseeesseesssesesseseessesessesesssesesseseessesessssessresessens 140
FRONT SIDE WOOD BODY ASSY LH.v.oeveereeeoeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeseseesseeesseeessseeseseessseesssesesesesssseesssessseens 140
CENTRAL CONTROL ASSY....ooveceeveeeeeeeereeeseeeeeseeeseseessesese e esesesseeees s eseseeee s s esesesseee s esseeeee 141



PARTS LIST
No] PARTS No. PARTS LIST QTyY
E3104371 |CABINET-(WITH PARTS)
C1900121 | POWER ENTRY MODULE-ROHS) FN1393-10-05-11R)
C1600037 | FUSE-[5 125V]-6.3¢30)-[PBF] FGBO 125V-3A PBF
C SINK HD SCREW M3X8
E5060866 | 120MM FAN GUARD-ROHS) WWW1200YSWWA
FLANGE NUT M4
C1101237 |RING CORE-(ROHS) ESD-R-47B
FLANGE NUT M4
M9009233 |OUTLET 2P ASSY DENSHADE GO!l
E3021245 |OUTLET BRACKET
FLANGE NUT M3
L9007045 |ACT HARNESS
L9007276 |RING CORE HARNESS
L9007272 |AC HARNESS
L1000498 |MAIN HARNESS
L9007275 |CABINET HARNESS
C0700368 | ACCORMITHPLUHF-AHROHS) YP-121G-12VCTF075B 2
L.9007284 | USB CABLE-(AB)-(L=1100)-(ROHS) (RED)
L9007285 | USBRELAY CABLE-TYPE AHL=1200}ROHS) WHTE]
L.9007286 | USBRELAY CABLE-(A-(=2300)-(ROHS) (BLACK)
L9007283 |OPTICAL CABLE-(L=800)-(ROHS)
L3000606 |KHARNESS
C1101487 |FERRITE CORE-(ROHS) NFT-11
C1101489 |FERRITE CORE-(ROHS) NFT-4B-20DK
C1101491 |FERRITE CORE-(ROHS) NFT-6B-20DK
C1101492 | FERRITE CORE-(ROHS) NFT-8B-20DK
C1101493 | FERRITE CORE-(ROHS) NFT-10B-20DK
C1101494 |FERRITE CORE-(ROHS) NFT-12B-20DK
C1101497 |FERRITE CORE-(ROHS) NFT-12

S |lo|lO|o N[O~ |||

HS)
HS)

[SE ST S E Y S N Y (S e UG UG DG DO (PGS PR DN DRI DI G 1 BG JRY DEFRY DEFR BG DI F R O G B

PARTS LIST
.| PARTS No. PARTS LIST QTY
E3103995 |CONNECTOR BOX MOUNT BKT
WING NUT M3
E3104375 [DUCT BRACKET
F9009292 |DUCT SPONGE
FLANGE NUT M4

=
=)

NN e LS

V(N[ |O | [WIN | =

VIDEO CABINET ASSY [2]

Parts Diagram 11 7



PARTS LIST

.| PARTS No.

PARTS LIST

QTY

M1300120

SIWITCHING REGULATOR{11}-{150W-ROHS) VS150E-12

F9005388

L LOCK LT-320

PAN HD SEMUTH SCREW-W M3X8

e N N

FLANGE NUT M3

VIDEO CABINET ASSY [3]

PARTS LIST

=
o

.| PARTS No.

PARTS LIST

QTY

M9009357

BULLET IO PCB ASSY GUNARENA

E5060895

COVER BULLET 10 PCB

F9005388

L LOCK LT-320

E5060893

HEX SPACER BSB-324.5E(HIROSUGI)

PAN HD SEMUTH SCREW-W M3X8

FLANGE NUT M3

PAN HD SEMUTH SCREW-W M3X12

Y LN ENI L) FNy) [

O[NNI —

©

—
o

jry

—
N

—
wW

e
~

—
(€]

—
o

ry
=

—
(oo}

—
©

N
(=]

nN
=

N
N

nN
[*5)

no
~

N
1

VIDEO CABINET ASSY [4]

118 Parts Diagram



PARTS LIST
| PARTS No. PARTS LIST QTy
E3104370 |BALL CHUTE 1
F9009407 |HOSE-(D=25) VS-CL-25(KANAFLEX)| 1
E5060894 |[HOSE BAND TJBC YS01A2232 1
FLANGE NUT M4 2
VIDEO CABINET ASSY [5]
PARTS LIST
No] PARTS No. PARTS LIST QTy
1| M9009355 |SHIELD CASE & HDD ASSY GUNARENA | 1
2| M1000761 |BLUETOOTH USB ADAPTER-{CLASS?) LBT-UANOSCIN | 1
3| D2002098 |SHIELD CASE BOARD 1
4 PAN HD SEMUTH SCREW-W Mdx12| 4
5 PLAIN WASHER 4.5X18X1.6T 2
6 WING BOLT M4X20 2
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

VIDEO CABINET ASSY [6]

Parts Diagram 11 9



PARTS LIST

No| PARTS No. PARTS LIST QTY

F9009409 [LCD HOOK GUIDE

C SINKHD SCREW M3X8

FO9007990 |[VIBRATION CONTROL RUBBER RB-25

SN ENI A ES

SEMUTH UPSET BOLT-W M6X12

P

PARTS LIST
No| PARTS No. PARTS LIST QTY
E3021533 [ MONITOR STOPPER BRACKET-(UNDER) | 2
F9009411 [RUBBER 60X25X5
PAN HD SEMUTH SCREW-W M4Xx8 | 4

N

VIDEO CABINET ASSY [8]

120 Parts Diagram




PARTS LIST
.| PARTS No. PARTS LIST QTY
M9009344 [MONITOR ASSY GUNARENA
F9009019 [LCD SPACER 4
SEMUTH UPSET BOLT-W_M6X14 4

=
=)

—

[ocl NN K>l KO 1l By KOS NG o

©

jury
o

ry

jary
N

jary
w

pry
~

jry
(e

—
(o]

ry
J

jry
o

jary
«©

N
(=]

N
g

nN
N

nN
[*5)

N
=

N
a

PARTS LIST
No| PARTS No. PARTS LIST QTY
E3021534 [MONITOR STOPPER BRACKET-(UPPER)| 1
F9009412 |RUBBER 620X25X5 1
PAN HD SEMUTH SCREW-W M4X8 | 3

VIDEO CABINET ASSY [10]

Parts Diagram 121



PARTS LIST

=
o

| PARTS No.

PARTS LIST

E3104381

LCD SIDE LED BRACKET

M1000764

TAPE LED-(LED FULL) (L=1200)-(ROHS)

FO100121

CONVEX-{L=100}-IVORY) ABT00-VY(L=100)

BIND HD SCREW-(BLACK) M4X8

N[O~ || |[—

©

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

PARTS LIST

=
o

.| PARTS No.

PARTS LIST

E3104392

SLOPE

F9009410

RECOVERY BOX SHEET

PAN HD SEMUTH SCREW-W-M4X8

wlo|=|=|3

BIND HD SCREW-(BLACK) M4X8

(ool BN K>l K& 1 = FOV T B\ e

©

1

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

VIDEO CABINET ASSY [12]

122 Parts Diagram



PARTS LIST
| PARTS No. PARTS LIST QTY
M9009347 [SENSOR PANEL ASSY GUNARENA | 1
BIND HD SCREW-(BLACK) M4X8 | 14

=
=)

[ocl NN Ko >l KO 1 By KOS N N \G R o

©

—
o

ury

pury
N

jury
w

ury
N~

pry
[

—
(o]

ry
J

ury
oo

—
«©

N
(=]

N
g

N
N

nN
wW

N
=

N
(2]

VIDEO CABINET ASSY [13]

PARTS LIST
.| PARTS No. PARTS LIST QTY
E3104384 [SENSOR FRAME GUARD BRACKET-(UNDER) | 2
FO9009416 [SENSOR PANEL SHEET-(UNDER) | 1
BIND HD SCREW-(BLACK) M4X8 8

VIDEO CABINET ASSY [14]

Parts Diagram 123



PARTS LIST

.| PARTS No.

PARTS LIST

QTY

M9009343

FRONT LED ASSY GUNARENA

SPECIAL LOW HD CAP BOLT-[BLACK) M4X25

M9009345

SAFETY ASSY GUNARENA

E5060896

IR PCB SLIT PLATE

BIND HD SCREW-(BLACK) M4X30

NG G R O (Y

VIDEO CABINET ASSY [15]

PARTS LIST

.| PARTS No.

PARTS LIST

QTY

E5060903

SLOPE UPPER BASE

TORX SCREW(BLACK) M4x8

VIDEO CABINET ASSY [16]

124 Parts Diagram



PARTS LIST
No| PARTS No. PARTS LIST QTY
1[D2100229 |[SIDE BASE-L-(MIDDLE) 1
21D2100231 |SIDE BASE-R-(MIDDLE) 1
3 PAN HD SEMUTH SCREW-W M4X16| 8
4| E3104367 |BACK DOOR-(LOWER) 1
5 SEMUTH UPSET BOLT-W-(BLACK) M&X12| 3
6 | E3104398 |TITLE BOXHOLDER 1
7 BIND HD SCREW-(BLACK) M4X8 | 2
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
e 25
VIDEO CABINET ASSY [17]
PARTS LIST
No| PARTS No. PARTS LIST QTY
1[G1001377 |PATENT STICKER 1
2|G1001389 |VOLTAGE WARNING STICKER 1
31G1002871 |CABINET STICKER SHEET-(BASIC) | 1
41G1003160 |[RECOVERY BOX STICKER 1
=S ]  P— 5[ G1003161 | CABINET STICKER SHEET-(GUNARENA) GUNARENA[ 1
. 6] G1003167 | TRANSPORT STICKER 2
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
=0 20
21
22
23
24
25
g
VIDEO CABINET ASSY [18]

Parts Diagram 125



PARTS LIST
.| PARTS No. PARTS LIST QTY
M9009350 |TITLE BOX ASSY GUNARENAKR | 1
SEMUTH UPSET BOLT-W M6X18 | 3
E3104368 |BACK DOOR-(UPPER) 1
SEMUTH UPSET BOLT-W-BLACK) M5x12] 3
PARTS LIST
| PARTS No. PARTS LIST QTy
M9009342 | FRONT GUARD SHEET ASSY GUNARENA| 1
PAN HD SEMUTH SCREW-W M4x16| 8
E3104389 |SIDE GUARD PLATE-(FRONT) 2
BIND HD SCREW-(BLACK) M4X16 | 6

VIDEO CABINET ASSY [20]

126 Parts Diagram




PARTS LIST
| PARTS No. PARTS LIST QTY
G9001500 | SIDE GUARD SHEET-L-(\MIDDLE) GUNARENA| 1
G9001501 | SIDE GUARD SHEET-R-(MIDDLE) GUNARENA| 1
E3104391 |SIDE GUARD PLATE-(TITLE)KR 2
BIND HD SCREW-(BLACK) M4X16 | 10
E3104390 |SIDE GUARD PLATE-(MIDDLE) 2
BIND HD SCREW-(BLACK) M4X16 | 12

=
=)

(N[O BN —

[(e}

pury
o

-

pury
N

w

S

ury
(2]

(o2}

J

pury
[ee]

«©

N
(=]

N
g

N
N

nN
(¢S]

N
~

N
a1

PARTS LIST
No| PARTS No. PARTS LIST QTY
E3104369 |BACK GUARD BRACKET
BIND HD SCREW-(BLACK) M4X16
F9009403 |BACK GUARD SHEET
BIND HD SCREW-(BLACK) M4X8

ENN LR Kool N

VIDEO CABINET ASSY [22]

Parts Diagram 127



PARTS LIST
No] PARTS No. PARTS LIST QTY
1| G9001502 |UPPER GUARD SHEET 1
2 TORX SCREW(BLACK) M4X8 6
3| E5060898 |SLOPE UPPER LH 1
4 | E5060899 |SLOPE UPPER RH 1
5 TORX SCREW(BLACK) M4X8 4
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
PARTS LIST
No] PARTS No. PARTS LIST QTY
1| H9001008 |GROUND MAT 1
2 |H9001007 |CONTAINER SANBOX-7 YELLOW | 1
3|G1003160 |RECOVERY BOX STICKER 1
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
- - - 23
24
25

VIDEO CABINET ASSY [24]

128 Parts Diagram



PARTS LIST
No| PARTS No. PARTS LIST QTY
1 |M1000707 |OA TAP-(2P/15A)-(ROHS) WCH2302H | 1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
L9007151 |OUTLET HARNESS 1
OUTLET 2P ASSY
PARTS LIST
No| PARTS No. PARTS LIST QTY
1 |F9009405 |FRONT GUARD SHEET 1
2 |E3104376 |FRONT GUARD BRACKET-L 1
3 |E3104377 |FRONT GUARD BRACKET-R 1
4 |E3104378 |FRONT GUARD PLATE 2
5 BIND HD SCREW-(BLACK) M4X8 | 8
6 | D2100228 |SIDE BASE-L-(FRONT) 1
S e 7| D2100230 |SIDE BASE-R-(FRONT) 1
8 PLAIN WASHER 4.5X13X1.6T 8
9 FLANGE NUT M4 8
(D 0
11
12
13
14
15
16
9 17
\\ 6 18
\ 19
20
21
@ 22
23
9 24
9 25
FRONT GUARD SHEET ASSY

Parts Diagram 129



PARTS LIST
No| PARTS No. PARTS LIST QTY
11D3000488 |TITLE BOX KR 1
2| M1000762 |TAPE LED-(LED WHITE) (L=350)-ROHS)| 2
3| E3020967 |FLEX LED BRACKET-B 4
4 SELF-TAPPING SCREW M3X8 8
5
6
7
8
9
10
1
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
9007278 |TITLE HARNESS 1
TITLE BOX ASSY [1]
PARTS LIST
.| PARTS No. PARTS LIST QTY
G4000391 |TITLE PANEL_KR 1
E3104401 |TITLE EAVES_KR 1
E3104399 |TITLE BRACKET-(LOWER) 1
8

BIND HD SCREW-(BLACK) M4X16

TITLE BOX ASSY [2]

130 Parts Diagram



PARTS LIST

No| PARTS No. PARTS LIST QTY
1[E3104395 |TITLE BOX GUARD BRACKET-L 1
2 |E3104396 |TITLE BOX GUARD BRACKET-R 1
3| F9009419 [TITLE BOX GUARD SHEET 1
4| E3104397 |TITLE BOX GUARD PLATE 2
5 BIND HD SCREW-(BLACK) M4X8 | 10
6 PLAIN WASHER 4.5X13X1.6T 6
7 FLANGE NUT M4 6
8 | F9009420 |[TITLE BOX UNDER GUARD SHEET| 1
9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

TITLE BOX ASSY [3]
PARTS LIST

No| PARTS No. PARTS LIST QTY
1| M1100129 |LCD ASSY-(55INCH WIDE-ROHS) GP-650| 1
2 |E3021532 |LCD BRACKET 2
3 | F9009033 |INSULATION SHEET-(LCD) 4
4 SEMUTH UPSET BOLT-W M6X16 4
5

6

7

8

9

10

Al

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

MONITOR ASSY

Parts Diagram 131



PARTS LIST

| PARTS No. PARTS LIST QTY
F9009413 [SENSOR PANEL 1
E3104385 |SENSOR FRAME SIDE-(INNER) 2
BIND HD SCREW-(BLACK) M4X8 24
SENSOR PANEL ASSY [1]
PARTS LIST
| PARTS No. PARTS LIST QTY
E3104388 [SENSOR FRAME-(UPPER) 1
K9200362 | M SENSORP.C.B.ASSY-(1/8)-(ROHS) | 2
BIND HD SCREW-(BLACK) M3X14 4
FLANGE NUT M4 2
BIND HD SCREW-(BLACK) M4X8 5
19007280 [UPPERHARNESS 1
C1101489 |FERRITE CORE-(ROHS) NFT-4B-20DK| 2

SENSOR PANEL ASSY [2]

132 Parts Diagram



PARTS LIST
.| PARTS No. PARTS LIST QTY
E3104387 [SENSOR FRAME-(UNDER) 1
K9200363 | T SENSORP.C.B.ASSY-(1/8)-(ROHS)| 1
K9200362 |M SENSOR P.C.B.ASSY-(1/8)-(ROHS)| 2
BIND HD SCREW-(BLACK) M3X14 6
FLANGE NUT M4 2
BIND HD SCREW-(BLACK) M4X8 | 5
L9007279 |UNDER HARNESS 1
C1101489 |FERRITE CORE-(ROHS) NFT-4B-20DK| 2
C1101491 |FERRITE CORE-(ROHS) NFT-6B-20DK| 1

SENSOR PANEL ASSY [3]

PARTS LIST
.| PARTS No. PARTS LIST QTY
E3104386 |SENSOR FRAME SIDE-(OUTER) 2
FO009414 |SENSOR PANEL SHEET-(MAIN) 1

BIND HD SCREW-(BLACK) M4X8 | 44

SENSOR PANEL ASSY [4]

Parts Diagram 133



PARTS LIST

No| PARTS No. PARTS LIST QTY

E3104383 |SENSORFRAME GUARD BRACKET | 4

FO009415 |SENSOR PANEL SHEET-(FRONT) | 2

BIND HD SCREW-(BLACK) M4X8 16

N/
S

SENSOR PANEL ASSY [5]

PARTS LIST

No| PARTS No. PARTS LIST QTY

G1002826 | CAUTION STICKER-HKARISIGEK() LORD OF VERMILION3 | 1

SENSOR PANEL ASSY [6]

134 Parts Diagram



PARTS LIST

No] PARTS No. PARTS LIST QTY
1| D2100227 |[FRONT LED BASE-(MIDDLE) 1
2 | M1000763 | TAPE LED-LED FULL) (L=1200HOLEAR DOMEHROHS| 2
3|[F0100121 |CONVEX-{L=100]-IVORY) AB100-VY(L=100) 48
4| G9001498 |FRONTLED PANEL-(FRONT) GUNARENA | 1
5 SPECIAL LOW HD CAP BOLT-(BLACK) MAX16 | 14
6| G9001499 |FRONT LED PANEL-(REAR) GUNARENA| 1
7 BIND HD SCREW-(BLACK) M4X16 | 13
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

C1101493 |FERRITE CORE-(ROHS) NFT-10B-20DK | 2

FRONT LED ASSY

PARTS LIST
.| PARTS No. PARTS LIST QTY
E3104380 |IRPCB BASE 1
F9009408 [IR PCB FILTER 1
FLANGE NUT M3 2
M1000756 | SAFETY UNIT-(TRN_PCB)-(ROHS) UD-003-P002| 1
PAN HD SEMUTH SCREW-W M3X8| 2
9007277 |SAFETY HARNESS 1

SAFETY ASSY

Parts Diagram 135



PARTS LIST
No| PARTS No. PARTS LIST QTY
1]1Y1002001 [SHOOTING CABINET 1
2 | Y1003002 |[SIDE PUNCHING PLATE RH 1
3 [Y1004002 |[SIDE PUNCHING PLATE LH 1
4 SELF-TAPPING SCREW M3X8 26
5]Y1003001 [FRONT SIDE WOOD BODY ASSYRH | 1
6| Y1004001 |FRONT SIDE WOOD BODY ASSY LH | 1
7 ALLEN BOLT(SILVER) M6X50 14
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
SHOOTING CABINET ASSY [1]
PARTS LIST
No| PARTS No. PARTS LIST QTY
11Y1004001 |GUN CRADLE 1
2 FLANGE NUT M4 6
3 C0200812 | LAVP SWITCH-THIN TYPE-ROHS OBSA-45UK-RIFLED-W-12v| 1
4 [ C0200813 | LAMP SWITCHHTHIN TYPE-ROHS OBSA-30US-B-1F-LED-WH2V| 2
FO009404 |[CONTROL PANEL_KR_GA 1
FO009421 |[CONTROL PANEL_KR_OP 1
ALLEN BOLT(SILVER) M6X30 2

SHOOTING CABINET ASSY [2]

136 Parts Diagram



PARTS LIST
No] PARTS No. PARTS LIST QTy
1]Y2001001 |GUN DEVIGE 1
2[Y1002051 |BKT MOUNT HOSE GUN A 1
3]Y1002052 |[BKT MOUNT HOSE GUN B 1
4 BIND HD SCREW-(BLACK) M4X30 | 4
5 HOSE SADDLE 2
6 BIND HD SCREW-(BLACK) M4X30 | 4
7 HOSE INSERT 1
8 FERRULE 1
9 HOSE BAND 25mm 1
10
1
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
SHOOTING CABINET ASSY [3]
PARTS LIST
No] PARTS No. PARTS LIST QTy

E3104404 [COIN 1DOOR FRAME

E3104405 |1 BILL FRAME UGA KR

2 FLANGE NUT M4

E5000701 [COIN MC DOOR 1COIN UGA JPN
E5000702 [COIN MC DOOR 1COIN UGA EU
E5000703 [COIN MC DOOR 1COIN UGA USA
E5000704 |COIN MC DOOR 1 BILL UGA KR

4 BIND HD SCREW-(BLACK) M4X8

5 CAM LOCK 7001

E5000801 [COIN BOX

E5000802 [COIN BOX UGA 1 BILL KR

7 CAM LOCK 6001

E5000803 [COIN BOX COVER UGA JPN
E5000804 [COIN BOX COVER 1 BILL UGA KR
9 BIND HD SCREW-(BLACK) M4X8
F9006255 |COIN GUIDE UGA JPN
F9006256 [COIN GUIDE UGA EU

F9006257 |COIN GUIDE UGA USA
F9006258 |BILL ACCEPTOR GUIDE UGA 1 BILL KR
11 FLANGE NUT M4

12| M9009340 |CENTRAL CONTROL ASSY

13 FLANGE NUT M4

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

[NC} IS I\ (G [ G UGS U Q) (NG (UGS RGN QY BRGNS JRIFGS DS S PAU QY G

SHOOTING CABINET ASSY [4]

Parts Diagram 137



PARTS LIST

No| PARTS No. PARTS LIST QTY
1[E3103996 |[BKT HARNESS F CABINET 1
2 SELF-TAPPING SCREW M3X8 4
31Y1002021 GUN CINTROL PCB ASSY BASE 1
4 BIND HD SCREW-(BLACK) M4X30 | 4
51Y1002022 |GUN CINTROL PCB ASSY 1
3 BIND HD SCREW-(BLACK) M3X8 | 4
7 L LOCK 4
8 SELF-TAPPING SCREW M3X8 4
9 AIR REGULATOR 1
10 BIND HD SCREW-(BLACK) M3x8 | 2
11 SOLENOID_DSF352S 1
12 BIND HD SCREW-(BLAGK) M4X40| 2
13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

SHOOTING CABINET ASSY [5]
PARTS LIST

No| PARTS No. PARTS LIST QTY
1[Y1002031 |[LED BAR BKT 200 F CABINET 1
2 |Y1002032 |TAPE LED 200 1
3 SELF-TAPPING SCREW M3X8 2
4 | M1000630 |SPEAKER UNIT-(ROHS) S00110HO 8Q| 2
5[Y1002033 |BKT MOUNT SPEAKER JP 2
6 TROX SCREW M5X10 4
71Y1002034 |SERVICE DOOR SPEAKER 1
8 ALLEN BOLT SILVER M6X30 2
9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

SHOOTING CABINET ASSY [6]

138 Parts Diagram



PARTS LIST

No.| PARTS No. PARTS LIST QTY

1 Y1002041 [HOW TO PLAY_KR_GA 1
Y1002042 |HOW TO PLAY_KR_OP 1

2 RUBBER BUSHING 2

3 BIND HD SCREW-(BLACK) M4X30 | 2

4 GOGGLES 1

5 Y1004043 |BILL BOARD PANEL_KR_GA 1
Y1004044 |BILL BOARD PANEL_KR_OP 1

6|Y1004045 |BKT COVER BILLBOARD ACRYLIC| 1

7 BIND HD SCREW-(BLACK) M4X30| 3

8

9

11

12

10

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

SHOOTING CABINET ASSY [7]

PARTS LIST
.| PARTS No. PARTS LIST QTY
Y3002001 |BB DISPENSER
BIND HD SCREW-(BLACK) M4X40
Y1002011 |SERVICE DOOR FRONT CABINET
CAM LOCK 7001

JETGN PG NG Y

SHOOTING CABINET ASSY [8]

Parts Diagram 139



4
e

PARTS LIST

.| PARTS No.

PARTS LIST

QTY

Y1003011

FRONT SIDE WOOD BODY RH

Y1003012

SIDE STICKER A

Y1003013

SIDE STICKER B

Y1003014

SIDE STICKER C

[S20 E- HOvN B \O N B

Y1003015

SIDE STICKER D

[}

Y1003016

SIDE LED PANEL RH_KR_GA

Y1003017

SIDE LED PANEL RH_KR_OP

Y1003018

FRONT INNER FRAME LED

Y1003019

BKT MOUNT LED F SIDE A

Y1003020

BKT MOUNT LED F SIDE B

10

Y1003021

BKT MOUNT LED F SIDE C

1Al

Y1003022

BKT MOUNT LED F SIDE D

12

Y1003023

SIDE TAPE LED

alalalalalalalalalm)la ==

13

CONVEX-(L=100)-(VORY)AB100-IVY(L=100)

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

FRONT SIDE WOOD BODY ASSY RH

PARTS LIST

.| PARTS No.

PARTS LIST

QTY

Y1004011

FRONT SIDE WOOD BODY LH

Y1004012

SIDE STICKER A

Y1004013

SIDE STICKER B

Y1004014

SIDE STICKER C

[S20 E= HOvN B Ol e

Y1004015

SIDE STICKER D

[}

Y1004016

SIDE LED PANEL LH_KR_GA

Y1004017

SIDE LED PANEL LH_KR_OP

Y1004018

FRONT INNER FRAME LED

Y1004019

BKT MOUNT LED F SIDE A

Y1004020

BKT MOUNT LED F SIDE B

10

Y1004021

BKT MOUNT LED F SIDE C

1A

Y1004022

BKT MOUNT LED F SIDE D

12

Y1004023

SIDE TAPE LED

alalalalala|lalalalm|lm ==

13

CONVEX-(L=100)-(VORY)AB100-IVY(L=100)

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

FRONT SIDE WOOD BODY ASSY LH

140 Parts Diagram




PARTS LIST

No,|

PARTS No.

PARTS LIST QTY

—

E3021197

CENTRAL CONTROL BRACKET_KR

E3021198

CENTRAL CONTROL BKT 1BILL KR

C0200313

PUSH SWITCH-2P-(ROHS) DS-412R

C0200627

PUSH SWITCH-2P-(ROHS) DS-412(WHITE)

C1700070

COUNTER-(DG12V)-(PBF) FX-06P0A 12VDC

E3021195

AMP BRACKET_KR

K92X0343

OPTICALVR AMP P.C.B ASSY-{/2)-ROHS| PUZZLE & DRAGONS

o|la|lalala|lw|a|=

PAN HD SEMUTH SCREW-W M3X8

(N[ |O W

CENTRAL CONTROL ASSY

Parts Diagram 141



Wiring Diagram

142 Wiring Diagram




P

L

SHOOTING CABINET

M1100129
LCD ASSY
-(55INCH WIDE)

K92X0343
OPTICAL VR AMP

TO SHEET 4-3

P, C, B, ASSY-(2-1)

K9101270

BULLET 10 PCB ASSY-(2-1)
-TO SHEET 4-2-

— == ADAPTOR
ol JACK (IN>

; OPTICAL
s [ et

T [JusB(2. 0)

04
O —
= < = o
%m o [9p]
> i 9 <
A ] w & <
<3|z Elll : 3
8 Elli iz T
O R s HE ‘
— Z 1|1 o m| % %
T 1ol =)
‘ Hil 3 £
- < n,
> | 0. |
a }D } © g
iy @ =
u =3
m
m
= 3
[}
)
L ==}
— =
OO0
~O
o
H om
L oD
—
=m
=5 o]
@ @
=5 o 5 = =
g o o o @ 5
o m m m m
~ wn w w w
x =3 =) =) =)
[&]
<
=
-~
<
[&]
e
oL
s}

2 3 4 6 7 9 10
REVIS[ONS
MARK [SEETH,| QTY [CLASSIFICATION NO, | DATE NAME
c1900121
POWER ENTRY MODULE
FUSE
Agi ADAQ AlA — Sw 5A
AC(L) Q
1 NF L] AC IN
AC(N) % ADAD AlA  EARTH @—E :I:: EEEME
FG 5] O
A3 EARTH
M1300120
SWITCHING
REGULATOR- (2-1)
- TO SHEET 4-3 -
A2
] }%% Q) EARTH
(319}

(W/D>
) £ LV e
w@—a [FINTSH CODE [NDENT NO.
T ONPOINT
mm [N
ST
W G G
M9009355 . . IRING DIAGRAM
SHIELD CASE & HDD ASSY 2019/06/07
STANDARD
m =
PART WO, SHEET
T/ﬁh_f’@ TAI1TO CORPORATION ‘ 4-1
2 3 4 6 7 9 10

Wiring Diagram

143



SMCU
MIC SENSOR! (UPPER L)
AGND

FGND
MIC SENSOR2 (UPPER R)
AGND
FGND

SMC’
MIC SENSOR3 (UNDER L)
AGND

FGND
MIC SENSOR4 (UNDER R)
AGND

FGND
+3.3V
TEMP SENSOR (UNDER C)
AGND

FGND

GND

TEST SW
SERVICE SW
SELECT SW
ENTER SW
+12V

+12V

COIN METER
COIN SW
LOCKOUT
GND

GND

+12V

+12v
D

(=

Bt foror]

=

<
S oot

)
=]
=]

eSS ROl
SN S =  a N Tea

=)

bl

GND
SMc

F3
Fap ]

-TO SHEET 4-3-

EE=

=N

=5

I ML K9101270
O PC SSY-(2-
" [[1]MIC_SENSOR1(UPPER L) I,FEOﬁ éHEET(E—%Z
{2]2] AGND
{3[3] FGND A
Mir
— e
1 {L[1|MIC SENSOR2(UPPER R)
S
o 3 pupC —
3M3 &
T[T]MIC SENSOR3 (UNDER L) &
{2]2| AGND =)
13[3] FGND x Bo@ o— D
H o = @ ama A
33 2] n = w — [=F=Y2t}
M4 3 zwzlhnzhn Genen - B
— (&}
S [T[[|MIC_SENSOR4 (UNDER R) %o co a o i 295,e & EEE > ¢
{2]2] AGND = = = = X aE<nL O Zo<ns @ [t [eY=1=)
13[3] FGND PE R 2 [ Bhthanan 83&4i4x ) T+38
W4 TII213[4T5]6 71T 11213 11819110 P 1p5P6p TP8P B0 18R 33 4R 513013 T38RO Q1A 114214 3 414 A6l T B OF b3p ok G P[I21314]P
TILI2TSIATSI6TTTT GILI2I3T T8I0 PoPoP 1128P9B0B 1328 334353613 7383910 1142M 3 414 1 G P[I21314]P
R aD a4
0 6l 1
rAAAAAA AN AL A A A AN C
4-3
Dy
D
i E
eO EARTH e
K 1121341567 I8IQNQI 2K E
121314151617 1001112 £ —
; L] ?
9559 [II2I31415T6T7I8IONA e
S1
. m %Sl
F
-
SHOOTING CABINET sss7 ng
- &
5 3 K ;
= | K{12 5 QMO TIT2K S2[11213]41015? -
~a> mad ] yip =l NNE
© «©m E>o-anE
~ . ~ ST i imz™
o a o o — +EE._]L§
ool % ol [02d R o ok
=< 78| |==T 728 — 355
=t 00aq = Qa0 ’ ? EE% G
NH | ?
HD'%S % B RUITPT3ARI @
E E2 1121314 O
>a=za >azao o,
amwZ Nmnz |
- & —d O =z
+ = + =
= =T 22 I
&£ = I (2] T o
‘E 5 g z g E:‘ FINTSH CO0E_TNDENT %0,
W; m; m; S% — ONPOINT
Lo K B S WIRING DIAGRAM [H
o o o Ok
oo, on. oo, O w [APPROVED | CHECKED CHECKED
52 % 52 =< STAORD
[ S| O [SP] swn
o PART WO, SHEET
E— THTO TAITO CORPORAT [ON ‘ 4-2

©

Wiring Diagram



1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

REVISIONS
MARK |SIEfTR,| QTY |CLASSIFICATION NO, | DATE NAME
- FROM SHEET 4-2-
3 = 3 = S
o [*4 [*4 [+ o
& o a a a A
o o, =z -4 =z
2 2 2 2 2
— [aV) m < o
= o [2'4 [ [22 o o
n= [2%) o o o (e} |22
n= = (2] (2] w0 w0 =z
=wm wn o= =z =z =z =z o
0O =u> [ [} [} W w
— 0 o 2] 0 [92] wn >
> o E>uwm>>ZZ X >> [afa) oo oo ooomaoo —
[aN] o =z oK JIJEFENAN—=—DOAO aNaooo ovzZzzozzZ LDZZLZZ .SZZ
Ta8 2 EHNET+88383 TY888 SERsRE SREs2ePERR
EA[TTPTRIEA F3[TIF3 OO RS IATIRIOMIIAC _ CLITPTRATEI6ICL U1 TIPTS5 IaW ] V2 TTPTRTAT5 6 TIalalmi?
E4[I213]E4 F3[F3 COTI2T3T4TS[6 TTIIOMNM IIACO CIHI21314THI61CT UTLTI21314T5161U1 U2 1213141516171 NHDIUB;C
B
M1000763
TAPE LED
-(LED FULL)
5 M5[M
+12v +12V g [1] [Al X EAGND
DI DO d A il MIC SENSOR! (UPPER L) K9200362 -
GND GND g % ] M5M M SENSOR PCB ASSY
M1000764 9 [ B
TAPE LED i }TEAGND
-(LED FULL) 1 12]2] MIC SENSOR2 (UPPER R) K9200362
+12V g Ef - MoM M _SENSOR PCB ASSY c
SHOOTING CABINET ao —33— gy
u H EM[C SENSOR3 (UNDER L) K9200362
8 LeC2 C2 g MM M SENSOR PCB ASSY
B B 2B 3 BB 3 —
E Bl B S vl EJ K L MgM
- [T]1] AGND
, | é H &EM[C SENSOR4 (UNDER R) K9200362
% 7 MgM M SENSOR PCB ASSY
Y 9} O EARTH 2T D
a Lc T[] +3. 3V
COIN M/C Sl ap S5 20 }L_%TEMP SENSOR (UNDER C)
Bl By OB 1313] AGND K9200363
Ly o 2 - D [T T SENSOR PCB ASSY
TEST SW
SERVICE SW
SELECT SW B
ENTER SW F-STAND
35155 35184 ﬁ °
I i _] k Y YLRR YLP :
— o M1000630
COUNTER —@T=1-© %% GUN,CONTROL ,PCBC4-4> E SPEAKER UNIT E
EARTH 5055 5025 E E D?
B " FLoxBLE - )
[ 777777 J‘ m EARTH | YLR. YLP n -
u ML M1000630
sP R(+) [LI1] SPEAKER UNIT
sp R(-) [2[2]
%L i
K92X0343 e R fiit
OPTICAL VR AMP GND [7[7] 5 B F F
P, C, B, ASSY- (2-2) GND 37 g
- FROM SHEET 4-1 - W1 =
g %gg S s EARTH g )P; YLP)Q YLR L 1oV
GUN 1/0 PCB (4-4) B8 & f
*é%!% E i 2 -
2 S0S0 4] b TITLE LED (WHITE)
3
M1000762
H’N CEETEOMIRED | bt TAPE LED-(LED WHITE)
YLF'A YLR
{1] D +12V G
’ = vuBIB]] %
5559 LLIf_LaﬂlufﬂﬁJ CUNCENTRAL Peac=® iﬁ GND [1] b TITLE LED (WHITE)
X4
133] M1000762
5557 / %% TAPE LED-(LED WHITE)
r 1 —
FLEXIBLE ! ! sste4 BT1 %% GND TH £ THK WD)
[I2I3141016) BIBI i BT
5957 : 35155 E[] B?B? wg«; [FINTSH CODE [NDENT WO,
SS559 41516 TO BULLET I/0 TO BULLET 1/0 T pv > ONPOTINT
#46 (4-2) 217 MM [NAVE H
#47 4-2> 1313] = WIRING DIAGRAM
l;a 448 M1300120 - s 3
423 #43 %é SWITCHING e Y
oy 1616} 12V REGULATOR- (2-2) STANDATD
AR 5282 - FROM SHEET 4-1 - W s | -
T’/&ﬁT’@ TAITO CORPORAT ION ‘ 4-3
1 ‘ 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 | 9 10

Wiring Diagram 145



3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

REVISIONS
CLASSIFICATION NO. | DATE | NAME

MARK [SEETH| QT

=

A
B
1] LED
S — (WHITE)
|
BB
EISNSSYPENSER } SMW 5557
5 e e
+12V S SE
SEN GND <° < ¢
SOR 3] [3]s

+2V

SMw o]
%E

GUN CONTROL PCB ASSY o

SMW

GND Y. BD
AR m— B
VALEVE g Z ¢ -
%] [Z %]
S/W . +HPV +2V LED BAR
G 2] 12 2] 12 G
7 R R (L)
%GND B [4] [4 4] [4 B E
:1% S
GUN
DEVICE Z Z g
%] [Z %]
4] 4 112V +2V LED BAR
6| 6 g g (R)
B [4] [4 4] [4 B
([ I213T4T516 T7IB IO O A 3l 4l F
l %E GUN,CONTROL,PCB(4-3) (COUNTERD
—_ o~
n wn
n wn [
n wn
D[3]41516] 5557
G
[TEEM) [£:250) nxA1 VATERTAL THK
EOE [Fiss CODE_[NDENT 8O,
[ ONPOINT
MM  [NAME
=, WIRING DIAGRAM |H
| APPROVED CHECKED CHECKED DESIGNED ;E?;‘;gym
STANDARD
m . PART NO, SHEET
gYDUNGBAE ‘ 474
3 4 5 6 7 8 | 9 10

Wiring Diagram 146



Technical Support

Inquiries regarding this machine, ordering parts and repair, please contact below.

Technical Support 1 47



Memo










